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September 7, 2016 
 
Ms. Carrin F. Patman 
Chair of the Board 
Metropolitan Transit Authority 
 
Dear Ms. Patman: 
 
Please find attached the proposed FY2017 Business Plan & Budget for METRO, which includes the 
Operating, Capital, and Debt Service Budgets, as well as the projected transfer to the General Mobility 
Program. 
 
Section 451.102 of the Texas Transportation Code requires the Board of Directors of the Metropolitan 
Transit Authority of Harris County to adopt an annual budget which specifies major expenditures by 
type and amount prior to commencement of a fiscal year.  In accordance with the code, we have 
prepared the proposed FY2017 Business Plan & Budget for the Board’s consideration at its 
September meeting. 
 
The annual budgets represent the maximum annual expenditure authorized by the Board to fund 
METRO’s FY2017 Business Plan.  In accordance with Board-approved procedures, it is recommended 
that the Board adopt the following budgets for the Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County for 
Fiscal Year 2017 (October 1, 2016 – September 30, 2017). 
 
  Operating Budget    $ 568,071,000   
  Capital Budget     $ 178,220,000 
  Debt Service Budget    $   99,308,000 

Transfer to the General Mobility Program $ 169,842,000 
   
 
A Public Hearing on the proposed FY2017 Business Plan & Budget is scheduled to be held at noon on 
Wednesday, September 21, 2016, in the Second Floor Board Room of the METRO Administration 
Building.  The proposed FY2017 Business Plan & Budget is scheduled for approval by the Board at 
the regular September meeting scheduled for Thursday, September 22, 2016 at 10:00am. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
President & Chief Executive Officer 



 

 
 

Board Resolution  
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Executive Summary 
 

Fiscal Year 2017 will be a pivotal year for METRO. With the opening of the Harrisburg Overpass completing the 
METRORail Green Line, METRO will continue to transition from expanding our system to focus on enhancing it. Following 
our Board of Directors’ guidance, METRO will strive toward these goals in FY2017: 

• Attain Universal Accessibility 
• Enhance the Customer Experience 
• Maintain a State of Good Repair 
• Market Our Service 
• Plan for the Future 

 
Mindful of these priorities, each department of the Authority has examined its individual projected expenditures for 
FY2017 from the ground up. This budgeting approach focuses our resources so we are best prepared to shape METRO’s 
future during this upcoming year.  

Universal Accessibility refers to ensuring that METRO’s facilities and services are usable for 
all riders.  Although METRO’s entire fleet of buses and trains are already accessible, 
improvements to bus stops, bus shelters, and public facilities will make it easier for riders 
to use the system. These improvements include installing 200 new bus shelters, 
refurbishing an additional 215 shelters, building an escalator in the Burnett Transit Center, 
and repairing sidewalks, ADA ramps, bus stop pads, and crosswalks.  

Accompanying the improvements to shelters and facilities, METRO will launch a pilot 
program to provide free service to transport METROLift paratransit customers to transit 
centers, rail stations, and Park & Ride lots. Termed “feeder service”, this program will 
encourage riders with disabilities to use METRO’s fixed-route service wherever possible. 

Riders benefit from trips that can be faster and more direct – and are even free during the 
pilot program – while METRO saves money on every trip due to reduced operating costs. 

To introduce METRO’s new Local Network, METRO literally put its best foot 
forward with the group of savvy feet-on-the-street known as the Street 
Team. Three new employees also joined the staff to make sure riders stay 
informed via social media of up-to-the-minute delays and changes in bus 
and train service. In FY2017, we will continue to reach out through the 
Street Team and social media as part of our efforts to assist riders wherever 
and whenever they need us. We will also hire additional fare inspectors to 
provide increased security and assistance along the rail lines. The next 

phase of mobile ticketing will be implemented, so that even more riders can take advantage of a RideStore in their 
pocket. All of these efforts will help enhance the customer experience. 
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METRO has a great story to tell, and in FY2017 we will tell that story as many 
ways and to as many people as possible. We will start with riders telling their 
stories through the “This Is My METRO” campaign.  The campaign will feature 
Frequent Network routes serving key destinations throughout the region and 
will incorporate new and ongoing METRO partnerships. Radio, TV, print, and 
online ads will all help market our services. 

METRO will continue to partner with the Houston Dynamo and Dash, 
encouraging soccer fans to take METRORail to the BBVA Compass Stadium.  
And, once again, METRORail will play a part in transporting Super Bowl fans, 
when Houston hosts Super Bowl LI in February 2017, spreading the word 
about transit in Houston to residents and visitors alike. That’s a win, no 
matter which teams are playing. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

METRO’s ability to serve such large events as the Super Bowl 
is the result of years of planning and building today’s transit 
network.  In FY2017, METRO will invest resources in 
preparing for tomorrow’s transit network. Working together 
with the Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) and with 
other area transit providers, METRO will develop a regional 
transit plan to improve mobility in the eight-county area. 
Looking at our own service area, METRO will also create a 
Universal Accessibility Strategic Plan, including the strategic 
implementation of bus shelters. Other initiatives to 
anticipate and plan for the future will be spearheaded by the 
new Office of Innovation, and will include analyzing potential 
efficiencies from electric and compressed natural gas (CNG) 
vehicles and exploring new transportation and technological 
approaches. 
 

Source: Bridging Our Communities – H-GAC 2040 Regional Transportation Plan  
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The major highlights of METRO’s FY2017 Business Plan and Budget are as follows: 

• The total FY2017 proposed Revenues available to METRO are $768,597,000, which represent a 5.2% decrease 
compared to the FY2016 budget. This forecast is fiscally conservative and is mainly driven by a decline in 
projected sales tax revenues resulting from the downturn in the energy sector and by a reduction in grant 
revenue due to decreased capital spending.  There will be no increase in fixed-route fares. 

• The total FY2017 proposed Operating Budget is $568,071,000, which represents a 1.8% increase over the prior 
year’s budget.  Growth in baseline operating expenses has been restricted to 1.5% or less; the additional 
increase is $1.4 million in one-time expenses related to Houston’s hosting of Super Bowl LI in February 2017.  

• The total FY2017 proposed Capital Budget is $178,220,000, which represents an overall decrease of 31.5% over 
the FY2016 budget. This decrease is partly due to a 43.3% reduction in spending on METRORail as the Authority 
completes its new rail lines. There is also a 26.0% decrease in the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) reflecting 
reduced sales tax revenues. Capital investments include new bus shelters and other accessibility improvements, 
bus acquisitions, State of Good Repair projects, and Park & Ride expansions. 

• The total FY2017 proposed Debt Service Budget is $99,308,000, which represents a 2.4% increase from the 
prior year’s budget. The increase provides additional funds to make principal and interest payments on METRO’s 
outstanding bonds, contractual obligations, and commercial paper. 

• The total FY2017 proposed transfer to the General Mobility Program is $169,842,000, which represents a 
decrease of 1.6% from FY2016. This reflects the Authority’s implementation of the voter-mandated referendum 
on General Mobility, which was held on November 6, 2012. The referendum continues General Mobility funding 
to member jurisdictions based on sales tax revenues set at the end of September 2014, with any growth in sales 
tax above that amount split 50/50 with member jurisdictions through December 31, 2025. 

• The total FY2017 proposed workforce is 4,082, a net increase of 98 positions. Most of these new positions will 
support METRO’s bus and rail network; the remaining increase results from bringing the METRO Star Vanpool 
program in-house, adding an Urban Designer position, and creating the Office of Innovation. 

As always, METRO strives to provide quality transit services. With this Business Plan and Budget for FY2017, we look 
forward to working with the Board in implementing policies and actions to shape our – and our region’s – future. 

 

3



 

 
 

Preface 
 

The Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County, Texas (the 
“Authority” or “METRO”) is a metropolitan rapid transit authority 
created pursuant to legislation now codified as Chapter 451, Texas 
Transportation Code, as amended, and was confirmed at a 
confirmation and tax election held on August 12, 1978. The Authority 
provides transit services to, and collects sales and use taxes on 
taxable transactions in, a 1,303-square mile area with a population of 
approximately 3.6 million people, including the cities of Houston, 
Bellaire, Bunker Hill Village, El Lago, Hedwig Village, Hilshire Village, 
Humble, Hunters Creek Village, Katy, Missouri City, Piney Point 
Village, Southside Place, Spring Valley Village, Taylor Lake Village, and 
West University Place, in addition to significant portions of 
unincorporated Harris County. 

METRO Board of Directors 
 
The Board of Directors has nine members. Five are nominated by the mayor of Houston and confirmed by Houston City 
Council (C). Two are appointed by the mayors of METRO's 14 other member cities (M). Two are appointed by the Harris 
County Commissioners Court (H). 
 
 

Carrin F. Patman, Chair (C) 
Carrin graduated from Duke University in 1978 (with honors), and from the 
University of Texas School of Law in 1982 (member, Texas Law Review). 

In 1982 she joined Bracewell & Patterson, now Bracewell, and for three decades has 
been a trial lawyer representing diverse business clients in major litigation involving 
commercial disputes, securities matters, antitrust and competition issues, and 
regulatory compliance. Carrin has tried cases before arbitrators, judges, and juries, 
and has become accomplished at facilitating out‐of‐court resolutions even among 
highly antagonistic litigants. 

Since 2003, Carrin has regularly earned the annual distinction of Texas Super Lawyer 
in civil litigation defense. She has spoken at continuing legal education seminars on a 
variety of topics, and served as director for The Ultimate Trial Notebook, a course on 
all aspects of trial preparation presented at the State Bar of Texas Convention on 
June 24, 2004. 

Awards and Honors 
In 2001, Carrin became the first woman to receive the Karen H. Susman Jurisprudence Award, given each year by the 
Anti‐Defamation League Southwest Region to “an outstanding member of the legal community who exhibits a 
commitment to equality, justice, fairness, and community service.” In 2000, she was selected as a Woman on the Move 
by the Houston Chronicle, Channel 11 and Texas Executive Women. In 2012, she was inducted into the Greater Houston 
Women’s Chamber of Commerce Hall of Fame, and in 2013, she received the Pacesetter Award given by the Ivy 
Educational and Charitable Foundation of Houston. All four awards recognize professional achievement combined with 
community service.  
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Harvard Advanced Leadership Initiative Fellowship 2014 
Carrin recently completed a year‐long Advanced Leadership Fellowship at Harvard University. As described on its 
website, the selective ALI Fellowship “is designed to enhance and leverage the skills of highly accomplished, experienced 
leaders who want to apply their talents to solve significant social problems…and focus on community and public service 
in the next phase of their careers.” The Fellowship includes, in part: a core curriculum educating Fellows on leadership in 
the social change arena and key current problems requiring leadership; field experiences to help Fellows understand 
global and regional issues first‐hand; Think Tanks providing “deep dive investigations” into current challenges such as 
health care and education; and course auditing. The inter‐disciplinary curriculum features faculty from Harvard’s 
Business School, Kennedy School, Law School, School of Education, and School of Public Health. One of the “deep dive 
investigations” during Carrin’s Fellowship concerned transportation (including urban transit) and infrastructure. 
 
Prior Civic Involvement 
Carrin has been actively involved in community affairs for many years. Her prior activities on behalf of non‐profits 
include, in part: 
 

Metropolitan Transit Authority of Houston and Harris County, Board Member and Chair of 
Public Affairs Committee 
METRO is the region’s largest public transit provider. METRO operates bus service, builds and operates light rail 
lines, and provides other transportation services in Houston, fourteen smaller cities, and Harris County. From 
2010 until early 2014, Carrin served on METRO’s Board. She served on multiple committees and chaired its 
Government and Public Affairs Committee. 

 
Sheltering Arms Senior Services, Executive Committee Member 
Sheltering Arms is dedicated to promoting the dignity and independence of older adults through service, 
advocacy and support for caregivers. Among its extensive range of programs is a Day Center providing caring 
supervision and enjoyable recreation for those with Alzheimer’s or other forms of dementia. 

 
See extended biography at http://www.ridemetro.org/Pages/BDCarrinPatman.aspx. 
 
 

“It’s time to bring together all the stakeholders – businesses that rely on transit, local governments, 
residents, airport representatives, leaders in the Texas Medical Center and others – to develop a 
transportation plan that makes sense for the region.” –  Carrin Patman, Chair of the METRO Board 
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Jim Robinson, CFE, First Vice-Chair (H) 

Jim Robinson, who represents Harris County on the METRO Board of Directors, is 
deputy director for special projects in Harris County's Budget Management 
Department. He previously served 23 years as chief appraiser of the Harris County 
Appraisal District, and has also been executive director of the Texas State Property 
Tax Board, and a member of the director's staff in the Texas Department of Public 
Safety.  
While with the Texas DPS, he also served as an adjunct faculty member in criminal 
justice at Southwest Texas State University (now Texas State University).  

Robinson began his career as a broadcaster in Houston and Austin, and while still a 
college student was original owner of what is now Majic 102 FM. He also worked as a 
correspondent for the Houston Chronicle.  

He holds BS and MA degrees from Sam Houston State University, and has done work 
toward a doctorate in traffic safety education at Texas A&M University. He also graduated from the National Security 
Management Program of the Industrial College of the Armed Forces.  

Robinson served 27 years as a citizen-soldier, and retired as commanding general of the Texas State Guard.  He holds 
numerous military awards and decorations including the Lone Star Distinguished Service Medal and the Texas Medal of 
Merit.  

While living in the Austin area, he was elected to the Round Rock Independent School District Board of Trustees and 
served as board president. His civic and professional activities include assisting the Houston SPCA with equine rescues, 
membership in the National Guard Association of Texas, and service as chief of reserve deputies for Harris County 
Constable Pct. 3. He has been president of the Texas Association of Appraisal Districts, metropolitan jurisdiction chair for 
the International Association of Assessing Officers, and vice chair of the police public information section of the 
International Association of Chiefs of Police.  

For his pioneering support of the nation's emergency managers weather information network, the National Weather 
Association presented him its Walter J. Bennett public service award.  

He is a Registered Professional Appraiser in the state of Texas, a Master Peace Officer, and a Certified Fraud Examiner. 
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Cindy Siegel, Second Vice-Chair (M) 

Cindy Siegel joined the METRO Board of Directors in March 2012 after being 
appointed by the mayors of the 14 Multi-Cities in the METRO service area.  

Ms. Siegel is a Certified Public Accountant with almost 30 years of experience. She 
owns a public accounting firm, Cynthia Siegel, CPA, that provides accounting and tax 
services for small businesses and individuals. Prior to starting her accounting firm in 
1991, Ms. Siegel worked at JPMorgan Chase Bank (formerly Texas Commerce Bank) in 
the trust department as Vice President of Tax Reporting for the Corporate Taxable 
Bond Division.  

She started her accounting career at Arthur Andersen & Co. in 1983 followed by 
tenure at a local Houston firm and Ernst and Young LLP. Ms. Siegel is a member of 
the American Institute of CPAs, the Texas Society of CPAs, and the Houston Chapter 

of CPAs.  

Ms. Siegel served as Mayor of Bellaire for eight years from 2004 until January 2012.  Prior to serving as Mayor, she 
served on Bellaire City Council as a councilman from 1998 until her election as mayor. She also has served on the Bellaire 
Planning and Zoning Commission and was Chairman of the Bellaire Parks and Recreation Advisory Board and Bellaire’s 
representative to the Houston-Galveston Area Council General Assembly.    

Ms. Siegel has been an active volunteer for various organizations serving children and the elderly in the community. 
Currently, Ms. Siegel serves as a board member of the Julia C. Hester House, the Senior Resource Directory Board, the 
Evelyn’s Park Conservancy, Patrons for Bellaire Parks and the Nature Discovery Center’s Advisory Board. She is a past 
member of the Aged and Disability Advisory Board to the Texas Department of Human Services and a prior board 
member and officer for the Houston Alzheimer’s Association and the Texas Coalition of Alzheimer’s Associations and a 
past board member of the Nature Discovery Center. Ms. Siegel has also served on the Board of Trustees for Duchesne 
Academy of the Sacred Heart. She is also a graduate of the American Leadership Forum Class XXVIII. In 2009, Ms. Siegel 
was selected as one of the Houston 50 Most Influential Women by the Houston Woman Magazine.  

Ms. Siegel has a Bachelor of Science degree in Business from Kansas State University and a Masters in Business 
Administration specializing in accounting and finance from the University of Houston.  
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Troi Taylor, Secretary (C) 
 
At age 34, Troi Taylor – President, along with his wife, Kelley Taylor – CEO, started 
Taylor Construction Management (TCM) – a facilities project management 
consulting firm. In 5-years, the company grew from 1 to 12 associates. TCM is 
currently responsible for managing more than $1B in active construction projects 
in Texas alone. The company maintains a strong presence in Mainland China and 
also has an expanding office in Dallas, Texas. Troi is passionate about project 
management because he connects the mega capital improvement assignments 
down to the simplest components: people must understand the big picture and be 
motivated to exceed their own expectations. His dedication and success has 
garnered acclaim on the national and international platform.  
 

Troi received a Bachelor of Science degree in Chemical Engineering from Prairie View A&M University. He received an 
MBA degree from the University of Houston-Victoria. Troi is a native Houston – graduating from Milby Sr. High School in 
the Houston ISD.  
 
Under the leadership of Kelley and Troi, TCM is currently managing projects across various industries: Education, 
Transportation, Life Science, and Healthcare. Some of their noteworthy clients include Houston ISD, Texas A&M 
University System, Houston Airport System, Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority, and several others.  
 
In addition to his METRO Board appointment by Mayor Sylvester Turner, Troi also serves on the Houston Mayor’s Office 
of Business Opportunity (OBO) Advisory Board as well as on the Board of Directors for the Houston Minority Supplier 
Development Council (HMSDC). 
 
Through philanthropy, diligence, and maintaining a spiritual compass, Troi has been recognized by several organizations 
in recent years: 
•Emerging 10 Award (HMSDC) 2012 
• Upstart Award (Greater Houston Black Chamber) 2013 
•International Rising Star (International Trade Development Council) 2014 
• Med-Week 2014 MBE Company of the Year 
• Top 40 Under 40 Award (Houston Business Journal) 2015 
•Minority Contractor of the Year (Houston Area Urban League) 2015. 
 
Troi and Kelley live in Spring, Texas. They have two children: Joshua and Laila Taylor. He is an active presence in his 
neighborhood. He serves on the steering committee for the Scholar Athletes Amateur Athletes Union. Additionally, he is 
an active volunteer at Holy Trinity Episcopal School as well as the Star of Hope Homeless Shelter. Finally, Troi can often 
be found facilitating leadership discussions for at-risk inner city youth at various Greater Houston school districts. 
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Don Elder Jr. (M) 

Don Elder Jr. was raised on a rice farm and ranch in Katy, Texas, where his dad and 
two uncles farmed for over 33 years. Don graduated from Katy High School and 
attended Sam Houston State University where he received Bachelor of Science and 
Master of Education degrees. Upon graduation, he was a professor at both Sam 
Houston and Hill College. At Hill College, he had his own local sports radio program 
and served as the athletic public relations director. Following teaching, Don worked 
in sales/marketing in the Ready-Mix business for over 30 years. He now owns Elder 
Consulting where he works with school and governmental entities. 

Don served on the Katy Independent School District Board of Trustees for two terms. 
After that, he was elected to the Harris County Department of Education (HCDE) 
County Board. He served on this Board for ten years, two terms as president. He was 

on the Katy City Council for five years. He resigned from Katy City Council to run for Mayor and was elected May 12, 
2007. He ran unopposed in the May 2009 election and was re-elected for a second term. The Mayor again ran 
unopposed in May 2011 and his term expired in 2013. The mayor’s position in Katy is term-limited. 
 
Don serves on the Talent Committee of the Economic Development Board as well as the Governing Board of the EDC. He 
has served on the Business Development Board of Sterling Bank and presently serves on the Development Board for 
Houston Community College (HCC). Some of Don’s other community involvement, to name a few, are Past member of 
the Katy Athletic Booster Club; Past president of Katy High School Alumni Association; Honorary member of Katy FFA, as 
well as other schools in the district; Member of the Katy FFA Sales Committee; Past member of Board of Directors for 
Katy Area A & M Club; Past president of Katy Area A & M Club; past member of Board of Directors for Katy FFA Rodeo 
Committee; Member of the 12th Man Foundation, Texas A & M University. 

Don is married to Katy native, Ida Faye Moore Elder. They have one son, Shane, who is married to Maddie. They live in 
Boerne, Texas. Don and Ida Faye are active members of the Katy First United Methodist Church.  He enjoys hunting, 
visiting the Hill Country and attending Texas A&M and UTSA football games. 
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Lex Frieden (C) 
 
Lex Frieden is Professor of Biomedical Informatics and Rehabilitation at The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston (UTHealth) and he is adjunct 
Professor of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation at Baylor College of Medicine. 
Mr. Frieden also directs the ILRU – Independent Living Research Utilization 
Program at TIRR Memorial Hermann in Houston. ILRU is a research, training and 
technical assistance program on independent living for people with disabilities and 
older adults. 
 
Mr. Frieden has served as chairperson of the National Council on Disability, 
president of Rehabilitation International, and chairperson of the American 
Association of People with Disabilities. He is recognized as one of the founders of 

the independent living movement by people with disabilities in the early 1970’s, and he was instrumental in conceiving 
and drafting the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990. 
 
Mr. Frieden holds degrees in psychology from the University of Tulsa and the University of Houston and he has been 
awarded an honorary doctorate in law (LL.D.) by the National University of Ireland. He has received two Presidential 
Citations for his work in the field of disability. 
 
Mr. Frieden is the author of more than 100 published contributions to the literature. He has given more than 1,000 
lectures and presentations at events throughout the US and internationally. Mr. Frieden is currently leading a national 
research study to evaluate the impact of the ADA and to identify population group disparities related to employment, 
transportation, housing and community living. 
 

 
Lisa Castañeda (H) 
 
Lisa Castañeda, P.E., is the deputy director for the Harris County Toll Road Authority 
(HCTRA). In her role in senior management, Ms. Castañeda is a key member of a 
leadership team which defines the vision for HCTRA’s growth to ensure that 
regional, multi-modal mobility needs are addressed in a way that supports regional 
economic development, prioritizes resident and business safety and mobility, and 
strategically plans for system growth.   
 
Ms. Castañeda is a graduate in Civil Engineering from Texas A & M University. She is 
experienced in toll systems technology, inter-operational and jurisdictional tolling 
capabilities. 
   

 

Ms. Castañeda also has working design experience in highway, bridge, traffic, drainage, utility relocation, multi-modal 
transportation system development, right-of-way acquisition, and toll systems engineering. This background gives her a 
unique understanding of the needs and issues faced by the region’s transportation and infrastructure agencies.   
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Sanjay Ramabhadran (Ram), P.E.  (C) 

Sanjay Ramabhadran has provided engineering, management and master planning 
services to the Industrial and Governmental market segments for 20 years. As Vice 
President & Board Member of a Texas based infrastructure and environmental 
consulting company, he previously directed a Corporate Practice focused on water 
and infrastructure across the firm's offices. Prior to that, he was Principal-In-Charge 
of a $1 billion global consulting firm, where he managed an Infrastructure Business 
Practice across multiple states.   

His civic involvement has included serving as Chairman of the Board of Directors of 
LEADERSHIP HOUSTON; Director in the Texas Lyceum – state-wide leadership group 
focused on public policy issues impacting Texas; Steering Committee Member – 

Houston General Plan; Senior Fellow – American Leadership Forum; President of the HESS Club; President of the Indo-
American Chamber of Commerce of Greater Houston; Chairperson of the Houston Mayor's International Trade & 
Development Council (South Asia); City of Houston – Building & Standards Commission; Greater Houston Partnership's 
Public Safety Task Force; Connecting Communities Initiative at Rice University's Kinder Institute; Co-Chair of the Civic 
Engagement Advisory Committee for the City of Houston – Public Library; Advisory Council – Houston Arts Alliance; 
President of the Indo-American Political Action Committee; and Board of Directors of the Indo-American Charity 
Foundation.  

Mr. Ramabhadran was honored as one of the 2012 Ten Outstanding Young Americans (TOYA) by the United States 
Junior Chamber. He was previously selected as one of Five Outstanding Young Texans in 2011 by the Texas Jaycees and 
one of Five Outstanding Young Houstonians for the year 2010 by the Houston Jaycees. Selected as an ASIA 21 Young 
Leader, he represented the United States at the 2010 Global Asia 21 Leadership Summit in Jakarta, Indonesia. 

A graduate of BITS-Pilani and Texas A&M University, he is a registered Professional Engineer. 

Sanjay and his wife live in Houston and their sons attend public schools. His interests include cycling, traveling, and 
public policy. 
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Christof Spieler (C) 

Christof Spieler, P.E., LEED AP is Vice President at Morris. He is Director of Planning 
for the Houston office, working on a variety of public and private planning projects, 
and heads firm-wide efforts on Building Information Modeling (BIM). He has spoken 
extensively on BIM at regional and national conferences.  

Previous to joining Morris, Mr. Spieler worked as a consulting structural engineer. His 
projects have won multiple American Institute of Architects awards and have been 
featured on the cover of national engineering magazines.  

Mr. Spieler teaches structures at the Rice University School of Architecture and 
advises student design-build programs at Rice and the University of Houston. He is a 
licensed professional engineer in the State of Texas.  

Mr. Spieler has written and spoken extensively on transit and urban planning and has helped Houston neighborhoods 
shape transportation projects. His articles have appeared in Cite Magazine (where he served on the editorial committee 
from 1998 to 2010, including 2 years as chair), the Houston Chronicle, and Architecture Magazine; he also covered 
Houston transportation in his blog, Intermodality. He has spoken to national conferences such as Greenbuild, 
Railvolution, and New Partners for Smart Growth, organizations including the Texas Society of Architects, the Texas 
Economic and Demographic Association, COMTO, and the Greater Houston Partnership, classes at Texas Southern 
University, the University of Houston, and Rice University, and numerous civic clubs. He also organized and lead bus 
tours of the Houston freight rail system and bike tours in Houston and Galveston. He serves as a member of the 
American Public Transit Association's Sustainability and Urban Design Working Group, a member of Central Houston's 
Transportation Committee, and a member of the UGBC Houston's LEED-ND committee. He has worked extensively with 
the Citizens' Transportation Coalition, the East End Chamber of Commerce Rail Subcommittee, the Super Neighborhood 
22 Transportation Committee, and Richmondrail.org.  
 
Mr. Spieler lives Downtown with his wife, Kimberly. They share one car, and he relies on METRO for most of his daily 
trips. He holds a Bachelor of Science and a Master of Science in Civil Engineering from Rice University. He was named 
one of Mass Transit Magazine's "40 under 40" in 2013, Rice's Outstanding Young Engineering Alumnus in 2009, and one 
of Building Design and Construction Magazine's "40 under 40" in 2008. 
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METRO's Executive Leadership Team 
 

Thomas C. Lambert  
President & Chief Executive Officer  
713-615-6409 

Tom Jasien 
Deputy CEO 
713-739-4008  

James Carroll 
Vice President & Chief Auditor 
713-739-4851 

Rosa Diaz 
Director, Board Support 
713-739-4834 

Terence Fontaine 
Executive Vice President & Chief Innovation Officer  
713-739-4655 

Russ Frank 
Chief of Staff  
713-739-4808  

Jerome Gray 
Vice President & Senior Press Officer  
713-739-4011  

Tim Kelly 
Executive Vice President, Operations, Public Safety & Customer Service  
713-615-6401 

Debbie Sechler 
Executive Vice President, Administration 
713-739-4930 

Arthur C. Smiley III 
Chief Financial Officer  
713-739-6057 

Alva I. Treviño 
General Counsel  
713-739-3866  

Roberto Treviño 
Executive Vice President, Planning, Engineering & Construction  
713-739-6062  
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Service Summary 

  

 

 
 
METRO provides bus, light rail, paratransit, High Occupancy Vehicle/Toll (HOV/HOT) lanes, and other transit services to 
approximately 3.6 million people. METRO’s service area spans 1,303 square miles and includes the City of Houston, 14 
other incorporated cities, and parts of unincorporated Harris County.  Houston is the nation's fourth most populous city 
and the Houston metropolitan area is the nation’s fifth largest. 

Transit System 
 
The Authority’s purpose is to develop, operate, and maintain a mass transit system to serve the residents within and 
visitors to its service area. The goal of the FY2017 Transit Service Plan is to deploy METRO’s resources effectively to meet 
its customers’ needs by implementing the following goals: 
 

• Attain Universal Accessibility 
• Enhance the Customer Experience 
• Maintain a State of Good Repair  
• Market Our Service 
• Plan for the Future 

 
The Authority’s transit system has these components: 
 
Bus System - The Authority provides public bus service utilizing a fleet of approximately 1,233 buses, including 635 
Diesel, 7 Greenlink CNG, 437 40/45-foot hybrid buses, and 34 ARBOC alternative service vehicles, as well as 166 
METROLift paratransit service vans. Its passenger facilities include 8,899 active bus stops and 33,271 parking spaces. 
METRO buses will have run 43.1 million revenue miles and will have had an estimated 66.8 million boardings by the end 
of FY2016. 
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HOV/HOT Lane System - The High Occupancy Vehicle/Toll (HOV/HOT) Lane program is a cooperative effort between the 
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) and METRO, which is funded through a combination of Federal, state and 
local resources. There are 139.1 miles of HOV/HOT lanes in Houston freeways, of which METRO operates 101.9 miles.  
For FY2016, the projected HOV/HOT lane ridership is approximately 28 million. 

 
Light Rail System - The Red Line, the Authority’s first light rail line, began operation on January 1, 2004. Now extended 
to 12.8 miles, the line begins at the Northline Transit Center, serving HCC Northeast and Northline Commons mall, and 
then continues south through Houston’s Central Business District, Midtown, the Museum District, Rice University, the 
Texas Medical Center and the NRG (formerly Reliant) Park Complex to the Fannin South Transit Center.  
 
The Authority opened two additional light rail lines in FY2015, the Purple (Southeast) and Green (East End) Lines.  
Destinations served by these new lines include Texas Southern University, the University of Houston, BBVA Compass 
Stadium, and the Theater District.  These new lines added another 8.9 miles of light rail lines, with an additional mile on 
the East End Line upon completion of the Harrisburg Overpass, which will extend the line to the Magnolia Park Transit 
Center.  In total, METRO will operate 22.7 miles of light rail service. METRO will reach approximately 26.8 million light 
rail boardings in FY16. 
 
Paratransit Service - The Authority’s METROLift paratransit service will have provided 1.6 million trips to 16,500 eligible 
riders in FY2016, using both METRO-owned lift-equipped vans and contractor-owned and operated accessible minivans. 
In FY2014, METRO changed its paratransit policies in order to provide more efficient and sustainable service. The revised 
“No Show” policy went into effect in June 2014.  At that time, METRO had 400 violators. As of June 2016, the number of 
violators had fallen to 153 and on-time performance equaled 90.4%.  
 
Commuter Vanpool Service – During FY2016, the Authority’s METRO STAR commuter vanpool service averaged 612 
vans. Projected FY2016 ridership amounts to 2.23 million trips with approximately 6,114 riders. In FY2017, the Authority 
is estimating 2.10 million trips annually with approximately 6,232 riders, making METRO STAR one of the largest vanpool 
programs in the nation.  
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Projected Ridership  
 

Category FY2016 
Estimate 

FY2017 
Budget Change % Change 

Fixed-Route 
Service* 85,557,893 88,233,969 +2,676,076 +3.1% 

Customized 
Services** 4,396,224 4,100,304 -295,920 -6.7% 

Total Fixed-
Route and 
Customized 
Services 

89,954,117 92,334,273 +2,380,156 +2.6% 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: The chart above measures the change in system ridership between the FY2016 estimate and FY2017 budgeted levels. 

* Includes Special Events 

**Includes METROLift, METRO STAR Vanpool, and Internal Service. 
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*Special Events is a category that reflects customer service-oriented short-term additional motor bus and rail service provided for events at NRG Park, such as 
football games and the Houston Livestock Show and Rodeo. 
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Workforce by Department 

 

FY2017

Authority

End of Year 
Authorized 
Headcount Projected

End of Year 
Authorized 
Headcount

Operations, Public Safety and Customer Service 3,339 3,262 3,442
EVP Operations, Public Safety, & Customer Service 9 9 9
Operations 2,952 2,900 3,047

Union FT 2,361 2,332 2,424
Union PT 79 76 85

Non-Union FT 511 491 534
Non-Union PT 1 1 4

Public Safety 305 283 313
Non-Union FT 295 273 303
Non-Union PT 10 10 10

Customer Service 73 70 73
Non-Union FT 73 70 73
Non-Union PT 0 0 0

Finance 81 77 80
VP & CFO 3 2 3
Finance 78 75 77
Administration 231 230 233
EVP Administration 3 2 3
Procurement & Materials 117 117 119

Union FT 59 59 61
Non-Union FT 58 58 58

Information Technology 70 70 70
Human Resources 41 41 41
Planning, Engineering & Construction 249 235 242
Facility Maintenance 185 178 178

Union FT 134 128 126
Non-Union FT 51 50 52

EVP Planning, Engineering & Construction 2 2 2
Engineering and Construction 30 26 30
Planning 32 29 32
Gov't Public Affairs 37 35 37
Mktg & Corporate Communications 24 24 24
Public Engagement 5 3 5
Stakeholder Affairs 6 6 6
Government Affairs 2 2 2
Legal 17 16 17
Legal 15 14 15
Records Management 2 2 2
Audit 11 10 11
Executive & Board 16 16 17
Office of Innovation 3 3 3

Total Union 2,633 2,595 2,696

Total Non-Union 1,351 1,289 1,386

Total Workforce 3,984 3,884 4,082

Headcount = Number of authorized full-time and part-time positions at the end of the year.
     Total Part-Time Workforce (Union and Non-Union) 90 87 99

     Total Full  Time Workforce (Union and Non-Union) 3,894 3,797 3,983

FY2016
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Category Department Position Additions Deletions
Bus Ops Operations: Transportation Bus Operators 10
Bus Ops Operations: Transportation Bus Operators (PT) 6
Bus Ops Operations: Transportation Bus Operator Trainees 35
Rail Ops Operations: Rail Operations LRT Operators 8
Rail Ops Operations: Rail Operations LRT Operator Trainees 10
Other Procurement and Materials: Materials Storeroom Attendant 2
Other Planning, Eng. & Construction: Facilities Maintenance Cleaner (8)

Total Union 71 (8)
METROLift Operations: METROLift Operations Supervisor 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Mgr. Fin & Rptg 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Mgr. Sales & Svc 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Spvsr. Cust Svcs & Fleet 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Spvsr. Cust Billing 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Mkt Dev Coord 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Vanpool Acct Mgr III 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Vanpool Acct Mgr II 2
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Vanpool Acct Mgr I 2
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Fleet Coord 2
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Route Dev Coord 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Fare Clerk III 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Fare Clerk II 2
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Fare Clerk I 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Sr Vanpool Spec 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Vanpool Event Coord (PT) 1
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Vanpool Spec II 2
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Vanpool Spec I 2
Vanpool Operations: Vanpool Services Vanpool Spec I (PT) 2
Rail Ops Facilities Maintenance: Rail Facilities Facility Supervisor 1
Rail Ops METRO Police Department (MPD): Rail Operations Civilian Fare Inspector 6
Rail Ops METRO Police Department (MPD): Rail Operations Lead Fare Inspector 1
Rail Ops METRO Police Department (MPD): Rail Operations Sergeant 1
Other Finance Vault Attendant (1)
Other Executive & Board Urban Designer 1

Total Non-Union 36 (1)

Total 107 (9)
Total Year-Over-Year 
Change in Authorized 
Positions 98

FY2017 Operating Budget Workforce Additions/Deletions 
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Authority Budget Summary 
 

 

FY2016  FY2016 FY2017

Budget Estimate Budget $ %
Sales Tax  $       695,359,459  $     689,083,000  $    679,367,000  $        (15,992,459) (2.3%)
Transfer to GMP          (172,586,519)        (171,802,000)       (169,842,000)               2,744,519 (1.6%)

Sales Tax (net GMP Transfer)  $       522,772,940  $     517,281,000  $    509,525,000  $        (13,247,940) (2.5%)
Fares             70,274,000           65,896,000          67,729,000              (2,545,000) (3.6%)
Vanpool              4,867,000                          -            5,466,000                 599,000 12.3%
HOT Lane Revenue              6,920,000             8,050,000            8,453,000               1,533,000 22.2%
Grants           145,318,000         119,660,000        118,629,000            (26,689,000) (18.4%)
Interest                 300,000             2,000,000            2,000,000               1,700,000 566.7%
Miscellaneous              3,959,060           16,343,000            5,442,000               1,482,940 37.5%
Bond Proceeds             56,462,000                          -          51,353,000              (5,109,000) (9.0%)

Total Revenues  $       810,873,000  $     729,230,000  $    768,597,000  $        (42,276,000) (5.2%)

Operating Expenses
Wages           131,210,740         130,400,821        135,663,916               4,453,176 3.4%
Union Fringe Benefits             70,145,039           71,227,416          75,396,739               5,251,700 7.5%
Subtotal Union Labor           201,355,779         201,628,237        211,060,655               9,704,876 4.8%
Salaries and Non-Union Wages             91,363,017           89,879,408          96,203,788               4,840,771 5.3%
Non-Union Fringe Benefits             38,947,817           38,819,019          41,462,422               2,514,605 6.5%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor           130,310,834         128,698,427        137,666,210               7,355,376 5.6%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits           331,666,613         330,326,664        348,726,865             17,060,252 5.1%
Services             42,779,211           40,720,210          45,233,070               2,453,859 5.7%
Materials and Supplies             24,871,902           24,696,392          26,321,541               1,449,639 5.8%
Fuel & Utilities             49,403,346           49,106,582          42,583,501              (6,819,845) (13.8%)
Casualty and Liability              4,910,742             5,065,773            4,260,078                (650,664) (13.2%)
Purchased Transportation             99,584,504           95,507,478          99,478,010                (106,494) (0.1%)
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous              9,099,282             8,890,214          10,176,997               1,077,715 11.8%
Subtotal Non-Labor           230,648,987         223,986,649        228,053,197              (2,595,790) (1.1%)

Subtotal Labor and Non Labor           562,315,600         554,313,313        576,780,062             14,464,462 2.6%

Contingency 10,938,323            -                         2,500,000                        (8,438,323) -77.1%
Allocation to Capital & GMP and Cost Recovery            (14,982,923)          (15,538,313)         (11,209,062)               3,773,861 25.2%
Subtotal Contingency/Allocation             (4,044,600)          (15,538,313)           (8,709,062)              (4,664,462) (115.3%)

Total Operating Expenses  $       558,271,000  $     538,775,000  $    568,071,000  $           9,800,000 1.8%

Capital Expenses
METRORail Expansion/ Completion             83,208,000           67,001,000          47,183,000            (36,025,000) (43.3%)
Capital Improvement Program           176,983,000           81,521,000        131,037,000            (45,946,000) (26.0%)
Total Capital Budget  $       260,191,000  $     148,522,000  $    178,220,000  $        (81,971,000) (31.5%)

Debt Service  $         96,941,601  $       94,749,000  $      99,308,000  $           2,366,399 2.4%

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Year-to-Year Budget Comparisons 
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Financials 

Development Guidelines 
 

METRO is committed to being a responsible steward of public funds and to financial sustainability. Accordingly, METRO’s 
FY2017 Business Plan was developed using these Board-approved guidelines: 

• Estimates of sales tax growth will be consistent with the growth estimates provided by Dr. Robert W. (Bill) Gilmer, 
Director of the Institute for Regional Forecasting at the University of Houston. The growth rate will be reduced by 
the following annual percentage factors: 

FY2017: -1.00% 
FY2018: -1.00% 
FY2019: -0.75% 
FY2020: -0.50% 
FY2021: -0.25% 

• No fixed-route fare increases will be proposed for FY2017. 

• METRO will present the Five Year Cash Flow model on a yearly basis, clearly specifying all sources and uses of 
revenue. (The model will be updated periodically as required.) 

• METRO will position itself for optimum receipt of Federal grants. 

• METRO will allocate sufficient resources to operate the extension of the METRORail Green Line while continuing 
to provide high-quality service on all Light Rail Lines. 

• METRO will allocate sufficient resources to operate METRO Core Services. 

• METRO will support financial sustainability by managing the growth of “baseline” operating expenses to no more 
than 1.5% annually. 

• METRO will ensure that capital expenditures are supported upon project completion by a sustainable revenue 
source (e.g. sales tax) and that future operating costs have been included. 

• Employee health care, pensions, and salaries will be reviewed periodically to ensure that they are commensurate 
with the industry. In addition, METRO will continue developing its succession planning program to develop and 
retain qualified employees to provide future leadership. 

• Requests to improve service or service quality will require a cost/benefit analysis, which will include changes to 
future operating cost.  

Debt service expenses, transfer of General Mobility funds, and operating expenditures received the first priority in 
allocating available funds, followed by capital expenses. METRO will retain fund balances in accordance with Debt Policy 
requirements (15% of Operating Expenses), Emergency Reserve requirements (10% of Operating Expenses), and an 
additional $10,000,000 as directed by the Board.  The total of these reserves in FY2017 is projected to be $152 million. 
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Net Summary 
 

Section 451.102 of the Texas Transportation Code requires the Board of Directors of the Metropolitan 
Transit Authority to adopt an annual budget which specifies major expenditures by type and amount 
prior to the commencement of a fiscal year.  

The table below shows the four major expenditures by type – Operating, Capital, General Mobility and 
Debt Service. 

 

 

Operating Budget 

The proposed Operating budget is $568,071,000, an increase of $9.8 million or 1.8% from the FY2016 
approved budget level. 

General Mobility Program Transfer 

The FY2017 projected General Mobility Program (GMP) transfer is $169,842,000, a decrease of $2.7 
million or 1.6% from the prior year.  Funds for this budget are deposited monthly into a METRO escrow 
account as sales tax revenue is collected; GMP partners are then paid from this account as invoices are 
received. 

Capital Budget 

The current Capital budget of $178,220,000 reflects a decrease of $82.0 million or 32% from the FY2016 
approved budget level.  This decline is largely due to a $36.0 million or 43.3% decrease in METRORail 
Completion (MRC) expenditures and a $45.9 million or 26.0% decrease in planned Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) expenditures. 

 

  

Description Approved
 FY2016
 Budget

Proposed
 FY2017
Budget

Operating Budget 558.3$          568.1$          9.8$           1.8%
Projected Transfer to GMP 172.6            169.8            (2.7)            (1.6%)
Capital Budget 260.2            178.2            (82.0)          (31.5%)
Debt Service Budget 96.9              99.3              2.4             2.4%

Total 1,088.0$       1,015.4$       (72.6)$        (6.7%)

Net Summary
Proposed FY2017 Annual Budget

(in millions)

Change
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The proposed Capital budget of $178.2 million is allocated in two program categories – the METRORail 
Completion (MRC) program and the Capital Improvement Program (CIP).  The FY2017 budget allots 
$47.2 million for MRC program expenditures and $131.0 million for the CIP program: specifically, $81.7 
million for State of Good Repair projects (including bus acquisitions, METROLift van replacements, bus 
and facilities improvements and support vehicles), $16.0 million for projects that enhance existing 
assets, support the Universal Accessibility Projects and $30.3 million for projects relating to service 
expansion, and $3.0 million of unallocated funding for projects that are currently not under contract or 
otherwise obligated. 

 

Description

Approved
 FY2016
Budget

Proposed
 FY2017 
Budget

METRORail Completion Program (MRC)
LRT Lines  $           79.657  $        46.523  $       (33.134) (42%)
Main Street Vehicles & Other                 3.551              0.660             (2.891) (81%)

Total MRC               83.208            47.183           (36.025) (43.3%)

Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
State of Good Repair
Bus and Van Acquisitions               65.398            54.531           (10.867) (17%)
State of Good Repair Projects               57.877            27.210           (30.667) (53%)

Total State of Good Repair             123.275            81.741           (41.534) (34%)

Enhancement of Existing Assets               18.997            11.986             (7.011) (37%)
Universal Accessibility Projects                 5.064              4.000             (1.064) n/a

Total Enhancement of Existing Assets and 
Universal Accessibility Projects               24.061            15.986             (8.075) (34%)

Service Expansion               29.647            30.282               0.635 2.1%
Total CIP             176.983          128.009           (48.974) (28%)

Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund                       -                3.028               3.028 N/A

TOTAL Capital Program 260.191$     178.220$  (81.971)$    (32%)

Capital Program
Proposed FY2017 Annual Budget

(in millions)

Change
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Debt Service Budget 

The proposed budget for debt service is $99.3 million, an increase of $2.4 million or 2.4% from the 
FY2016 approved budget level. The debt service budget includes principal and interest payments as well 
as all administrative costs associated with METRO’ debt program, including line of credit fees and dealer 
fees associated with its Commercial Paper program.  

METRO’s current 5-year plan calls for financing future annual bus purchases through additional senior-
lien debt (i.e., contractual obligations). In addition, any prospects to decrease METRO’s interest 
expenses through refunding or refinancing are considered on a case by case basis as market 
opportunities present themselves. 

A detailed table of METRO’s debt position is provided in the Debt Service section of this book. 
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Sources & Uses of Funds 
 
The FY2017 budget requires $1.015 billion to fund Operating Expenditures, Debt Service, General 
Mobility Program (GMP), Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) and the METRORail Completion (MRC) 
program. The table below summarizes the Sources and Uses of Funds for the FY2017 budget. It 
categorizes the Authority’s operations into two parts - the Operating & Capital Improvement Program 
and METRORail Completion (MRC). Fund Balances carrying over from the previous year are considered 
sources of funds. 

 

Operating & 
CIP

METRORail 
Completion

TOTAL

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Beginning Fund Balance  $       258.438  $         25.413  $       283.851 

Revenues:
Sales Tax 679.367 -                 679.367
Transportation Fares* 67.729 -                 67.729
Hot Lanes 8.453 -                 8.453
Vanpool 5.466 -                 5.466
Grants 96.859 21.770           118.629
Other Income 7.442 -                 7.442

Total Revenues 865.316 21.770           887.086
Debt Funding
Proceeds from Borrowing 51.353 -                 51.353

Total Sources of Funds 1,175.107$     47.183$         1,222.290$     

USES OF FUNDS

Expenses:
Operating Budget  $       568.071 -                  $       568.071 
General Mobility Program Transfer 169.842          -                 169.842
Capital Improvement Projects** 131.037          -                 131.037
MRC Expenditures -                 47.183 47.183
Debt Service 99.308            -                 99.308

Total FY2017 Expenses 968.257          47.183 1,015.440

Ending Fund Balance 206.848          -                 206.848

Total Uses of Funds 1,175.107$     47.183$         1,222.290$     

* Includes Fixed Route and METROLift Revenues

* * Includes only Non-METRORail projects such as Universal Accessib ility Projects

(in millions)
Sources & Uses of Funds
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Funding of Operating and Capital Improvement Projects 

The Operating Budget of $568.1 million, GMP transfer of $169.8 million, Capital Projects including 
Universal Accessibility Projects of $178.2 million and Debt Service expenses of $99.3 million will be 
largely funded from several revenue sources (including sales tax receipts, transportation fares, vanpool 
revenues, operating and capital grants and other income) totaling $887.1 million and proceeds received 
from borrowing of $51.35 million.  The METRO Board-approved Debt Policy,  which can be found in the 
Appendix, adopted in June 2005 sets the minimum target fiscal year ending fund balance (cash and 
investment portfolio) at 15% of the forward 12 month operating expenditures. Thus, the projected 
FY2017 year-end general fund of $206.8 million includes a total of $85.2 million, a reserve available to 
assist in the funding of the operating and non-MRC capital expenditures. In addition, the METRO Board 
requested an additional 10% of the forward 12 month operating expenditures to be reserved and 
another $10 million reserve as directed by the board. Thus the FY2017 year-end general fund balance 
also includes an additional $66.8 million similarly available to assist with the funding of such 
expenditures. In total, METRO has earmarked $152.0 million to be available in the event of an 
emergency. 

Funding of the METRORail Completion Program 

The FY2017 budget for METRORail Completion is $47.2 million. The funding sources are grant revenues 
of $21.8 million and the balance of $25.4 million to be drawn from the fund balance.   
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  Sales Tax     411    170          99             679 
  Farebox       68                68 
  HOT Lanes          8                   8 
  Vanpool          5                   5 
  Grants       69        22          3         25             119 
  Borrowing          51                51 
  Other          6 1                   7 
  Fund Balance           25            52        207             284 
TOTAL     568    170    100        47       54         77        207         1,222 

 Sources of 
METRO Funds 

( in millions)

Fiscal Year 2017
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Statement of Net Assets  
 

The table below shows the Authority’s Statement of Net Assets as of fiscal years ending September 30, 
2015, 2016, and 2017. 

 

FY2015
 Actual

FY2016
Budget

FY2016 
Estimate

FY2017
Estimate

9/30/2015 9/30/2016 9/30/2016 9/30/2017
Assets

Cash 5.426$        4.000$          5.746$          5.000$           
Receivables 142.111       190.000         158.019        137.411         
Inventory 28.997        28.000          33.742          30.000           
Investments 506.653       405.000         404.040        310.000         
Other Assets 10.893        50.000          11.724          12.000           
Debt Issuance Costs -              8.500            -               -                
Property Net of Depreciation 2,758.947    2,800.000      2,725.647      2,693.625      
Land & Improvements 380.649       350.000         376.305        380.000         

Total Assets 3,833.675$  3,835.500$    3,715.224$    3,568.036$    

  Deferred Outflow of Resources* 47.426        2.500            66.912          62.000           

Liabilities
Trade Payables 114.457$     56.000$         68.335$        80.000$         
Accrued Payroll 30.140        27.000          29.480          30.000           
Short-Term Debt 121.300       117.646         117.400        113.825         
Long-Term Liabilities 1,561.596    1,336.289      1,540.602      1,430.556      
Other Liabilities 70.514        40.000          47.766          50.000           

Total Liabilities 1,898.007$  1,576.935$    1,803.583$    1,704.381$    

Deferred Inflow of Resources -              -                -               -                

Net Assets - Retained 1,983.094$  2,261.065$    1,978.553$    1,925.655$    

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3,881.101$  3,838.000$    3,782.136$    3,630.036$    

Note:

Statement of Net Assets
(in millions)

* A deferred outflow of resources is defined by the Governmental Accountability Standards Board as “a consumption of net 
assets by the government that is applicable to a future reporting period,” and a deferred inflow of resources is defined as “an 
acquisition of net assets by the government that is applicable to a future reporting period.”

The deferred outflow for FY2016 includes [1] Mark-to-Market (MTM) values of outstanding diesel fuel SWAP agreements at 
the fiscal year end ($15,041,432),  [2] defined benefit pension plan  contributions made between january and september 
($32,384,271), and [3] the net difference between the defeased liabilities, related investment issuance costs and new 
liabilities ($19,486,401).  These items will be recognized as expenses in future periods  to which they relate. 
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Five Year Sources and Uses Summary 
 
The table below shows an overall financial projection for the next five years to FY2021. 

 

 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
SOURCES OF FUNDS
Revenues

Base Sales Tax 688,615$         679,367$         686,890$         730,118$         766,787$         800,911$         
2012 Referendum Increment 469                 -                  222                 6,398              11,636             16,511             
Total Sales Tax 689,083           679,367           687,112           736,515           778,423           817,422           
Less: General Mobility Transfer (171,802)          (169,842)          (171,556)          (177,731)          (182,969)          (187,844)          

Net Sales Tax Available to METRO 517,281           509,526           515,557           558,784           595,454           629,578           
Farebox 65,896             67,729             69,761             71,854             74,010             76,230             
Vanpool -                  5,466              5,466              6,049              6,049              6,049              
HOT Lanes 8,050              8,453              8,875              9,319              9,785              10,274             
Surplus Property Sales 12,000             -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Transfer of Unascribed GMP funds 1,000              
Misc Revenue (includes Build America Bond Interest Subsidy) 6,342              6,442              6,542              6,642              6,742              6,842              

Grants
Service-Related Grants 76,874             69,460             65,394             64,484             64,484             64,484             
Capital Grants 28,992             27,399             25,373             20,000             20,000             20,000             
FFGA 13,794             21,770             14,811             7,004              6,185              22,736             
FFGA True-up -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (1,731)             

Bonds
Bond Proceed Draws (primarily Buses) -                  51,353             56,711             74,293             61,838             56,891             

TOTAL ANNUAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 729,230$     768,597$     768,489$     818,429$     844,546$     891,353$     

USES OF FUNDS
Debt Service Expense

Voter Sales Tax Bonds 37,207$           43,481$           43,482$           43,501$           43,519$           43,095$           
KOs & COPs 48,671             48,164             54,668             62,659             72,801             80,065             
2015 Series A Bonds 2,565              4,088              12,772             21,032             23,008             -                  
CP Program & Administration 6,305              3,575              3,603              3,745              3,657              9,412              

94,749$           99,308$           114,525$         130,936$         142,985$         132,572$         

Operating Expenses
General Bus Current Service 384,558$         410,397$         420,597$         430,376$         436,831$         443,384$         
Bus Service - GMP Referendum Increment 117                 117                 -                  56                   1,599              2,909              
Traffic Management 1,438              -                  -                  -                  -                  
MetroLift 63,585             66,343             67,338             68,349             69,374             70,414             
Star Van Pool 7,310              12,933             13,127             13,324             13,524             13,727             
Rail 52,176             63,849             64,806             65,778             66,765             67,766             
HOT Lanes 8,533              8,947              9,081              9,217              9,356              9,496              
METRO Bus Network Costs 21,058             4,125              3,470              
Incremental Uptown Dedicated Bus Lanes Operation 2,000              4,000              
Allowance for Super Bowl -                  1,360              -                  -                  -                  -                  
Allowance for East End east of Altic
Unallocated Funding -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Operating Expenses 538,776$         568,072$         578,420$         589,100$         601,450$         607,697$         

         NET PRIOR TO CAPITAL EXPENSES 95,706$       101,219$     75,544$       98,393$       100,112$     151,084$     

Capital Program Expenses
METRORail Completion 67,001$           47,183$           25,955$           12,533$           10,623$           40,115$           
Capital Improvement Program 78,110             127,037           80,133             80,042             80,764             80,002             
Uptown Dedicated Bus Lane Vehicles 125                 14,291             
Universal Accessibility Projects 3,411              4,000              6,173              4,092              5,557              4,605              
Capital Investment (Bus) from GMP Referendum Increment -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Capital Program Expenses 148,522           178,220           112,386           110,958           96,944             124,722           

TOTAL ANNUAL USES OF FUNDS 782,046$     845,599$     805,331$     830,994$     841,378$     864,990$     

NET FLOW OF FUNDS (52,816)$      (77,001)$      (36,841)$      (12,564)$      3,170$         26,363$       

Five Year Sources and Uses Summary
($ in Thousands)
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2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
RECONCILIATION OF CASH POSITION

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 336,666$     283,850$     206,848$     170,007$     157,442$     160,610$     

NET FLOW OF FUNDS (52,817)            (77,001)            (36,841)            (12,564)            3,170              26,363             

ENDING CASH BALANCE (includes Operating Reserves) 283,850$     206,848$     170,007$     157,442$     160,610$     186,973$     
Required Fund Balance - 15% Minimum Operating Reserves 80,816             85,211             86,763             88,365             90,217             91,154             
Additional Fund Balance - 10% Operating Reserves 53,878             56,807             57,842             58,910             60,145             60,770             
Additional Op Reserve 10,000             10,000             10,000             10,000             10,000             10,000             

Total Operating Reserves 144,694           152,018           154,605           157,275           160,362           161,923           
Cash Available for Investments 139,156$     54,830$       15,402$       167$            246$            25,049$       

DEBT RECAP
BUS DEBT OUTSTANDING 303,028           322,523           343,305           376,832           391,714           397,705           
RAIL DEBT OUTSTANDING 622,133           608,348           593,876           578,672           562,862           546,699           
2015 SERIES A BONDS OUTSTANDING 52,575             51,116             40,899             21,913             -                  -                  
COMMERCIAL PAPER OUTSTANDING 117,400           116,200           115,000           113,900           112,800           105,900           
TOTAL DEBT OUTSTANDING 1,095,136$ 1,098,187$ 1,093,080$ 1,091,316$ 1,067,375$ 1,050,304$ 

Five Year Sources and Uses Summary continued
($ in Thousands)
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
 
The table below – Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets – uses the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) format and is prepared using the economic resources 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting – revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recognized when incurred. All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are included regardless of 
when the cash is received or paid. 

 

FY2015 
Actual

FY2016
Budget

FY2016  
Estimate

FY2017
Estimate

REVENUES

Operating Revenues:

Revenues:
Transportation Fares 66.959              70.274                 65.896              67.729              
HOT Lane Revenues 7.692                6.920                    8.050                8.453                
Vanpool Revenues -                  4.867                    -                  5.466                

Total Operating Revenues 74.651              82.061                 73.946              81.648              

Operating Expenses:
Transit Operating 521.298            558.271               538.776            568.072            
Depreciation and Amortization 173.470            170.049               178.470            183.470            

Total Operating Expenses 694.768            728.320               717.245            751.541            

Operating Loss (620.117)$       (646.259)$         (643.299)$       (669.893)$       

Non-Operating  Revenues (Expenses):

Sales Tax 715.160$         695.359$             689.083$         679.367$         
Investment Income 0.597                0.300                    2.000                2.000                
Inter-Government Revenue 1.841                1.851                    1.851                1.726                
Non-capitalized Interest Expense (14.501)            -                      (16.524)            (17.501)            
Other Income 8.841                2.108                    2.491                2.617                
Grant Proceeds - Operating 38.134              77.754                 76.874              69.460              
Local Infrastructure Assistance/GMP (149.506)          (172.587)             (171.802)          (169.842)          
Loss for Asset Impairments -                  -                      -                  -                  
Gain (Loss) on Sale for Disposal of Assets (3.131)               -                      12.000              -                  

Total Non-Operating Revenues 597.435$         604.785$             595.973$         567.827$         

Gain/(Loss) before Capital Grants (22.682)$          (41.473)$             (47.326)$          (102.066)$        

Capital Grant Proceeds 56.584 67.564 42.786 49.169

Changes in net assets 33.903 26.091 (4.540) (52.898)
     
Net Assets - beginning of the year 1,949.191 2,234.976 1,983.094 1,978.554

Net Assets - end of the year 1,983.094 2,261.065 1,978.554 1,925.655

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets
(in millions)
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Operating Budget 

 

 
FY2016 Board Approved Operating Budget 558,271,000$ 
Net Increases from FY2016 30,048,863     
Net Decreases from FY2016 (20,248,863)    

FY2017 OPERATING BUDGET 568,071,000$ 

Net Increase in Operating Budget 9,800,000       

Increases
98 New (net) positions in FY2017 5,132,074$     
Union wage rate and benefits trust contribution per Labor Agreement 5,007,107       
Lower capitalization of operating labor and associated overhead 3,773,861       
Increase in Union and Non-Union Pension 3,425,010       
3.0% Cost of Living Adjustment - Non-union 2,381,155       
METROLift costs associated with contractual rate increases, fuel pricing and ridership 
growth 1,570,546       
Contract rate increase for materials and supplies 1,493,626       
Expenses related to Super Bowl 1,360,000       
Marketing campaigns, vanpool initiatives and street team program 920,841          
Warranty cost on Orion hybrid buses 840,004          
Gasoline cost in METROLift Vans (offset by diesel reductions) and ARBOC vehicle 
services, and projected gasoline prices 784,243          
Increases in IT software maintenance costs 658,827          
Additional planning support for regional transportation 451,667          
Biennial legislative session in FY2017 425,000          
Other leases, rentals & miscellaneous 418,888          
HOT lanes contract and maintenance cost 314,626          
Additional facility maintenance services for Grand Parkway and El Dorado park and rides 304,412          
Telephone 281,878          
Increased CNG Costs - Greenlink expansion and full year of operation of METRO's CNG 
fleet 263,600          
Annualization of Burnett Community Connector service in FY2017 241,498          

Total Increases 30,048,863$   

Decreases
Lower diesel fuel hedge price in FY2017 (7,503,742)$    
Contingency (7,500,000)      
Contract savings from bringing vanpool program in-house (1,204,314)      
Favorable contract terms for equipment repairs and maintenance (1,042,190)      
Budget reductions in Power, Gas, Water & Sewerage, and propulsion power-rail system (693,268)         
Moving Alternative fixed route services in-house in FY2016 (661,259)         
Vehicle Liability (650,664)         
New Bus Network implementation and METROLift eligibility contracts (584,000)         
Other decreases in Authority (409,426)         

Total Decreases (20,248,863)$  

Summary

MAJOR INCREASES & DECREASES
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Operating Budget by Cost Category 
 

 

FY2015 FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Actual Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages 118,184,424$  131,210,740$  130,400,821$  135,663,916$  4,453,176$    3.4%
Union Fringe Benefits 63,263,105       70,153,009       71,227,416       75,396,739       5,243,730       7.5%
Subtotal Union Labor 181,447,529$  201,363,749$  201,628,237$  211,060,655$  9,696,906$    4.8%
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 84,324,642       91,381,959       89,879,408       96,203,788       4,821,829       5.3%
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 35,593,404       39,134,178       38,819,019       41,462,422       2,328,244       5.9%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 119,918,046$  130,516,137$  128,698,427$  137,666,210$  7,150,073$    5.5%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 301,365,575$  331,879,886$  330,326,664$  348,726,865$  16,846,979$  5.1%
Services 37,082,316       42,809,211       40,720,210       45,233,070       2,423,859       5.7%
Materials and Supplies 24,181,887       24,871,902       24,696,392       26,321,541       1,449,639       5.8%
Fuel and Util ities 49,998,158       49,403,346       49,106,582       42,583,501       (6,819,845)     (13.8%)
Casualty and Liabil ity 4,604,678         4,910,742         5,065,773         4,260,078         (650,664)         (13.2%)
Purchased Transportation 90,613,770       99,584,504       95,507,478       99,478,010       (106,494)         (0.1%)
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 7,070,130         9,069,282         8,890,214         10,176,997       1,107,715       12.2%
Subtotal Non-Labor 213,550,939$  230,648,987$  223,986,649$  228,053,198$  (2,595,789)$   (1.1%)

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 514,916,514$  562,528,873$  554,313,313$  576,780,063$  14,251,190$  2.5%
Contingency -                          10,725,050       -                          2,500,000         (8,225,050)     (76.7%)
Cost Recovery (38,796)              -                          -                          -                          -                        N/A
Allocation to Capital and GMP (21,638,020)      (14,982,923)      (15,538,313)      (11,209,062)      3,773,861       (25.2%)
Total Operating Expenses 493,239,698$  558,271,000$  538,775,000$  568,071,000$  9,800,000$    1.8%

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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FY 2017 Operating Budget Breakdown  

By Cost Category 

 

 

By Function 
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Capital Budget 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Capitalization Policy 
 
The Authority's overall capitalization policy requires expenditures to be capitalized when they exceed 
$5,000 and (a) the useful life of the asset acquired exceeds one year and/or (b) the useful life of an 
existing asset is increased beyond its original useful life.  Please see the Appendix for complete 
Capitalization Guidelines. 
 

FY2017 Capital Budget and 5 Year Capital Program Plan 
 
METRO’s Capital Programs consist of the METRORail Completion (MRC) Program and the Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP).  It is the first year of the five-year plan that comprises the FY2017 budgets. 
 
The Capital Improvement Program includes $128 million for funding of Contracted/Obligated or 
Committed projects in FY2017. 
 
A CIP project is considered Contracted/Obligated or Committed, if the project meets any of the 
following criteria:  

• Involves a predominantly procured item and is under active contract.  
• Has progressed beyond the Planning and Engineering/Design phase and is under contract 

for construction.  
• Has a commitment or agreement with another external entity to advance the project, but 

not under contract.  

METRO’s FY2017 Capital Programs:  $178,220,000 
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If a project is Non-Obligated it may be funded from the $3.0 million Non-Obligated Capital Project funds 
included in the FY2017 Budget.  After internal review and recommendation, a project may be presented 
to the METRO Board for approval to move forward from the development phase into active status.   
 
In order to do so, METRO Executives convene a Capital Budget Review Committee meeting, or a series of 
meetings, to thoroughly review the project request using a company wide Capital Project Ranking Model  
that assesses and vets the project from a standpoint of: 

• Safety and Security 
• Improved Accessibility 
• Maintains a State of Good Repair 
• Increased Ridership 
• Greater Community Benefit 
• Operating Cost Impact 
• Funding/Sustainability.  
 

If the project meets the intent of METRO’s goals and results in a high score using the ranking model, the 
Capital Budget Review Committee can then recommend that the project be presented to the METRO 
Board for  approval to move forward. 
 
A Capital Improvement Project is considered as a Non-Obligated Capital Project, if the project is: 

• Predominantly a procured item and is not yet under contract.  
• Currently in the early Planning and Engineering/Design phase and requires additional 

scoping before being assigned as a capital project.  
• Included in the out-years of the current 5 Year CIP, and not currently under contract.  In 

some cases, a multi-year project may be obligated in the first year only.   
 

5 Year Capital Program Plan 
 
The following reflects METRO’s 5 Year Capital Program plan: 
 

  

PROJECTS   (in thousands)
FY2017 
Budget

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

METRORail Completion
     North, Southeast and East End LRT Program

47,183$      25,955$      12,533$      10,623$      40,115$      

Capital Improvement Program: 
     Contracted/Obligated & Committed

128,009      45,189         35,609         7,331           -               

Capital Improvement Program: 
     Non-Obligated Capital Projects

3,028           41,242         62,816         78,990         84,607         

Total Projects 178,220$    112,386$    110,958$    96,944$      124,722$    
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METRORail Completion Program 

 
 

 

 

Completion of the METRORail program (MRC), Phase 1 of METRO’s existing LRT system that added lines 
(North, Southeast, and East End). This program included the design and construction of approximately 
15 miles of LRT, 24 LRT stations, a storage facility at the Southeast line, a service and inspection facility 
at the East End line, and the procurement of 39 Light Rail Vehicles (LRV) for the opening-day fleets.  

The program also includes additions to the existing Main Street Red Line and upgrade of the existing Rail 
Operations Center (ROC). The Harrisburg overpass is currently under construction and is expected to be 
completed in the first quarter of FY2017. 

FY2017 will see the beginning of Phase 2 of the METRORail program (MRC) which involves the final 
order of 22 Light Rail Vehicles (LRVs) going into an active procurement phase, along with the associated 
facility upgrades for a Maintence of Way facility, and Rail Operations Center with additional storage 
track needed to accommodate the new LRVs.  

 

FY2017 METRORail Completion (MRC)  (in thousands) Grant Local Total

Red Line - MRC North Corridor 11,573$      4,022$         15,595$      
Purple Line - MRC Southeast Corridor 10,195         4,497           14,692         
Green Line - MRC East End Corridor -               16,236         16,236         
MRC Other -               660               660               

Total MRC 21,768$      25,415$      47,183$      

FY2017 METRORail Completion Budget: $47,183,000 
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Red Line - MRC North Corridor
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
The North Line Project is a 5.31 mile fixed guideway system that
includes 8 platforms, an opening day fleet of 14 LRT vehicles, and
extended the existing Main St. light rail line from the University of
Houston Downtown to Northline. An additional 8 LRT vehicles will be
added with Phase II procurement for a total of 22 LRT vehicles. To
provide a high-capacity transportation system in the corridor by
maximizing mode choice and mobility with environmentally sensitive
transit projects that encourage economic development and
revitalization, providing more frequent trips and expanded hours from the 
Northline area, providing improved customer experience as a one seat
ride to employment and recreation centers from Northline to Fannin
South, linking the historic Northside area with employment centers
downtown and in the medical center. The North Line project includes a
full build out of the Rail Operations Center yard track to increase LRV
storage capacity from 40 to 60 vehicles. Project is included in North
Corridor FFGA Phase 2, and includes design, site work and drainage,
track and overhead catenary system (OCS). 

Operating Impact
The cost of maintenance and eventual replacement have been
developed as part of the long range operating budget.
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Purple Line - MRC Southeast Corridor
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
The Southeast Line Project is a 6.56 mile double track LRT line, with 10
stations, a storage facility and an opening day fleet of 15 LRT vehicles.
The Project will operate in semi-exclusive right-of-way from Downtown
Houston east to the University of Houston main campus and Texas
Southern University to a terminus along Griggs Road at Beekman
Road. The Project intersects with the Red Line in Downtown Houston
and is intended to provide improved mobility for transit dependent
populations and to connect Southeast Line commuters to the major
activity centers of Downtown and the Texas Medical Center.

Operating Impact
The cost of maintenance and eventual replacement have been
developed as part of the long range operating budget.
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Green Line - MRC East End Corridor
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
The East End Line project is a 3.34 mile double track LRT line, with 6
stations, a Service & Inspection Facility and an opening day fleet of 10
LRT vehicles. The project extends from the Southeast Line in the East
Downtown area.  At Dowling Street, the East End Line leaves the
Southeast Line and then crosses the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR)
tracks using the existing underpass.  The line continues east in the
median of Harrisburg Blvd. and will cross over the UPRR via an
overpass and then continue in the median of Harrisburg to the terminus
of the line at 70th Street and Magnolia Transit Center. The East End
Line Project includes the Harrisburg Overpass Project involving a 2,400
linear feet overpass along Harrisburg, starting at Linwood Street and
extending east, crossing over the railroad tracks at Hughes St. and
ending approximately 250 linerar feet east of 66th street. The project
includes landscaping along the project limits, rope lighting on either side
of the bridge, underpass lighting, blue accent lighting under the bridge,
and a crossing gate at 66th Street.
Operating Impact
The cost of maintenance and eventual replacement have been
developed as part of the long range operating budget.
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Capital Improvement Program  
 

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) provides for the capital needs that are outside the scope of the 
METRORail Expansion (e.g. bus replacement, facility renovations, procurement of equipment). 

The Authority’s funding of its capital improvement plan is subject to available funding sources and access 
to the financial markets. METRO launched capital improvement projects that will help preserve its 
capability for high-quality service delivery and keep the system in a state of good repair.  It is the first year 
of the five year plan that comprises the FY2017 budgets. 

Capital Improvement Program – Contracted/Obligated or Committed 

  

The infrastructure supported by the FY2017 CIP budget includes facilities (maintenance and 
administrative support), revenue rolling stock (rail cars, buses and paratransit vans), and bus system 
infrastructure including transit center improvements and bus shelters.  Maintenance of these assets is 
critical to ensure a high level of service, reliability and optimized operating costs. There are four main 
project types:  State of Good Repair Projects (SOGR), Universal Accessibility Projects, Enhancements to 
Existing Assets, and Service Expansion / New Projects..  

 

FY2017 CIP Program  (in thousands) Grant Local Financing Total

Bus & Van Acquisition (Subset of SOGR) 2,996$         815$            50,720$      54,531$      
State of Good Repair (SOGR) 3,435           23,775         -               27,210        
Universal Accessibility 2,000           2,000           -               4,000          
Enhancements to Existing Assets 4,626           7,360           -               11,986        
Service Expansion / New Projects 15,532         14,750         -               30,282        
Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund -               3,028           -               3,028          

Total CIP 28,589$      51,728$      50,720$      131,037$   

(in thousands) 
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Capital Improvement Program – Non-Obligated Capital Projects 

 
Capital Improvement Projects which may be funded from the $3.0 million Non-Obligated Capital 
Project Fund, will be selected by the METRO Capital Budget Review (CBR) committee, prioritised and 
recommended to move forward for METRO Board Approval to advance the projects from their 
conceptual/ developmental design phase into active capital project status. 

 

  

Projects potentially funded from the Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund:

FY2017 CIP Program  (in thousands)  Grant Local Financing Total

Universal Accessibility 953$            1,061$         -$             2,014$        
State of Good Repair (SOGR) 2,239           37,614         -               39,853        
Enhancements to Existing Assets 650               5,390           -               6,040          
Service Expansion / New Projects -               3,269           -               3,269          

Total Non-Obligated CIP 3,842$         47,334$      -$             51,176$      
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State of Good Repair (SOGR) 
 

A state of good repair standard is where all capital assets are functioning at their ideal 
capacity within their design life. --  Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
State of Good Repair (SOGR) – Contracted/Obligated or Committed   
  

     

STATE OF GOOD REPAIR PROJECTS (in thousands)

Bus & Van Acquisitions (SOGR)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Financing 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

40' Transit buses - Clean Diesel 36,890$      -$             36,890$      -$             
60'  Articulated Buses 13,830$      -               13,830         -               
METROLift Vans  3,525$         2,996           -               529               
New Bus make ready - Diesel 260$            -               -               260               
New Bus make ready - METROLift 26$               -               -               26                 

Total Bus & Van Acquisitions 54,531$      2,996$         50,720$      815$            

FY2017 Bus & Van Acquisitions and State 
of Good Repair Projects 

$81,741,000 
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State of Good Repair (SOGR) – Contracted/Obligated or Committed  

  
 

 

 

 

State of Good Repair (SOGR)   (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

Facility Upgrade Projects (SOGR)
LRT:  Drainage Improvements between Naomi & I-610 4,590$         -$             4,590$         
ROC & Red Line  Rail Tie Upgrade 2,806           2,245           561               
Traction Power Pull Box Upgrade 2,429           -               2,429           
HOT Lane Shepherd Ramp Improvement  912               -               912               
S&I Facility Traction Power Sub System Generator 507               -               507               
LRT:  Interline OCS Motor Operated Disconnects 285               -               285               
LRV:  Truck Overhaul 593               474               119               
ROC Security Enhancements 594               428               166               

Subtotal 12,716         3,147           9,569           

Rail Operation Improvements (SOGR)
LRV:  CPU 850 Extended Upgrade 985$            -$             985$            
LRV:  Couplers  Overhaul 743               288               455               
LRV:  HVAC Overhaul 685               -               685               
LRV:  H1 Vehicles Automatic Passenger Counters 185               -               185               
LRV:  Batteries Replacement 112               -               112               
Pantograph Overhaul 58                 -               58                 

Subtotal 2,768           288               2,480           

Bus Improvements (SOGR)
Bus Engine Assemblies 3,170$         -$             3,170$         
Hybrid Bus Batteries 3,105           -               3,105           
Bus Transmission Assemblies 720               -               720               
Bus Axles  720               -               720               

Subtotal 7,715           -               7,715           

Other Projects (SOGR)
Data Center Management 1,982$         -$             1,982$         
SAP Enterprise Asset Management System (EAM/SOGR) 1,117           -               1,117           
Network Upgrades and Management 912               -               912               

Subtotal 4,011           -               4,011           

Total State of Good Repair 27,210$      3,435$         23,775$      
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40' Transit Buses - Clean Diesel
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
This procurement of 80 Transit buses in FY2017 and 55 Transit buses
in FY2018, is part of METRO's bus replacement program. New
operating data with the clean diesel buses has shown that the transit
buses are more cost-effective for the daily Transit routes. New Transit
buses include new camera systems that will enhance security and
safety for both customers and operators.  

Operating Impact
Procurement of these buses is part of the life-cycle replacement and
will maintain operational reliability and cost-effectiveness. Replacing
Transit buses that have met their useful life with new buses, not only
improves the customer's experience, but managing the fleet assets
over a period of time provides stability and predictability by levelling the
costs over time.  
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60' Articulated Buses 
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope

Operating Impact

This procurement of 20 Articulated buses in FY2017 is part of METRO's 
bus replacement program, where new buses replace buses that have
met their useful life. New operating data pertaining to the clean diesel
articulated buses has shown that the 60' long buses are more cost-
effective in the long term for high-ridership routes. New Articulated
buses include new camera systems that will enhance security and
safety for both customers and operators.  

Procurement of these buses is part of the life-cycle replacement and
will maintain operational reliability and cost-effectiveness. Replacing
buses that have met their useful life with new buses, not only improves
the customer's experience, but managing the fleet assets over a period
of time provides stability and predictability by levelling the costs over
time.  
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METROLift Vans
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
Purchase of 40 paratransit vans per year is a part of the METRO's
annual METROLift paratransit van replacement program. Replacing
paratransit vans that have met their useful life with new paratransit vans
improves the customer's experience, while leading to more use of
METRO's transit system. New paratransit vans with camera systems
and improved lift devices also enhance security and safety for both
customers and operators.  

Operating Impact
This purchase will keep the operating costs in check and will increase
the reliablity of METROLift, METRO's paratransit service.
Procurement of these Paratransit vans is part of the life-cycle
replacement and will maintain operational reliability and cost-
effectiveness. Replacing vans that have met their useful life with new
vans, not only improves the customer's experience, but managing the
fleet assets over a period of time provides stability and predictability by
leveling the costs over time.  
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LRT:  Drainage Improvements between Naomi and I-610
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
Project provides for improved drainage along the Red Line Light Rail
Corridor along Fannin from IH-610 to Naomi. Slow drainage issues and
persistent flooding around the light rail corridor and NRG Stadium area
is becoming a more prevalent issue.  During intense rainfalls, localized
flooding results in operation shut downs. This project will improve
drainage characteristics of the existing area inlets and replace the
French-drain system with a concrete swale and will improve the safety
and security of train operations in the area.  Due to the drainage issue in
this area the subgrade is extremely saturated causing the Rail in the
area to lose its line and level (out of adjustment).  The rail is brought
back into its proper line and adjustment by rail tamping.  Rail tamping on
average is done 2-3 times per year.

Operating Impact
With the implementation of this project, Rail Operations will no longer be
required to tamp the rail in the affected area, resulting in projected
annual savings of $100K.
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HOT Lane Shepherd Ramp Improvement
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope

Operating Impact

As part of METRO's FY2007 business initiatives, this project converted
existing High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lanes to High Occupancy Toll
(HOT) lanes on all of Houston's major freeways. This initiative provides a 
travel alternative for the driving public and improves corridor mobility
since freeways are becoming more and more congested. The HOT
Lane - Shepherd Ramp Improvement project realigns the existing
northbound (outbound) exit ramp on the IH-45N (North Freeway) HOT
Lane at Shepherd Avenue to improve safety and speed in the lane. The
existing exit ramp has a sharp turn requiring drivers to slow to 10 mph.
This ramp has had many accidents, some resulting in serious injuries,
over the years.  TXDOT’s IH-45N Shepherd Avenue Direct Connector
Ramp Project provides METRO the opportunity to improve this location.
Realigning this ramp has the additional benefit of providing a safe HOT
Lane enforcement area for the outbound HOT Lane operations.

The cost of maintenance of lanes and equipment and additional
enforcement and patrols will be offset by toll revenues collected.
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Data Center Management
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope

Operating Impact

The Data Center Management Project for FY2017 budget will replace
servers supporting mission-critical functions that have reached the end
of their useful life and need to be upgraded or consolidated. This will
also replace active storage that supports all functions (Rail, Bus
Operations, Payroll, Finance, etc.) which has exceeded its service life
and needs to be replaced to ensure that the data is maintained in good
operational state.

This project will add approximately $375,000 per year through FY2021
for equipment warranty.
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Network Upgrades and Management
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
The Network Upgrades and Management project for FY2017 will
replace all Local Area Network switches in the 1900 Main Administrative
Office building that have reached end-of-life and end-of-support. These
support all computer functions utilized by METRO, including Bus and
Rail Operations, Finance, Human Resources and other business
functions.

Operating Impact
This project will add approximately $310,000 per year through FY2021
for equipment warranty.
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State of Good Repair (SOGR) – Non-Obligated Capital Projects 

Capital Improvement Projects which may be funded from the $3.0 million Non-Obligated Capital 
Project Fund, will be selected by the METRO Capital Budget Review (CBR) committee, prioritised and 
recommended to move forward for METRO Board Approval to advance the projects from their 
conceptual/ developmental design phase into active capital project status. 
 

 

Projects potentially funded from the Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund (Continued):

State of Good Repair (SOGR)   (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

MFRI Unallocated Capital Project Funding 3,813$         210$            3,603$         
Multi Facilities Bus Wash Systems Replacement 4,220           884               3,336           
Red Line Platform Rehabilitation 3,831           -               3,831           
Buffalo Bayou Rehabilitation 2,749           -               2,749           
S&I and ROC Facilities - Wheel Truing Machine  1,939           -               1,939           
Non Revenue Vehicles 1,589           -               1,589           
LRT:  Integration of IH610/Fannin Crossing Hi-Load 1,573           -               1,573           
LRV:  Wheel Press Equipment 1,509           -               1,509           
Copier Fleet Procurement 1,300           -               1,300           
LRV H1 Vehicles:  Car Body 1,253           -               1,253           
LRV:  Rail Cab Camera 1,250           -               1,250           
Multi Facilities Oil Water Separator Rehabilitation 1,196           -               1,196           
HOT Lane Trail Blazer Signs 1,193           -               1,193           
Bus Operating Facility - Tools and Equipment 1,143           -               1,143           
Field Service Center Roof Rehabilitation 1,085           -               1,085           
Hybrid Bus Parts 1,022           -               1,022           
1900 Main Roof Rehabilitation 958               -               958               
LRV:  Doors Replacement 864               -               864               
LRT:  Complete Systems Upgrades - Rosewood Switches 762               -               762               
HOT Lane Enforcement Areas  718               401               317               
Risk Management Information System 675               -               675               
NWBOF Resurface/Recoat Interior 638               369               269               
Fannin South Lot Rehabilitation 638               -               638               
1900 Main Carpet Replacement 575               -               575               
Kashmere BOF Fire/Life Safety System Rehabilitation 469               375               94                 
Multi Facilities Security Camera Install 464               -               464               
METROLift Lite Infrastructure 383               -               383               
System wide METRO LRT Signaling Infrastructure 334               -               334               
Field Service Center HVAC Rehabilitation 294               -               294               
Central Stores Warehouse Lighting Rehabilitation 255               -               255               
Gate Motors Replacement 213               -               213               
LRT:  Switch Upgrade at University of Houston 167               -               167               
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Projects potentially funded from the Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund (Continued):

State of Good Repair (SOGR)   (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

Plotter Procurement 150$            -$             150$            
Field Service Center Tools/Equipment 141               -               141               
Central Stores Admin Area Rehabilitation 128               -               128               
1900 Main UPS Battery Replacement 128               -               128               
Central Stores RTU Replacement 102               -               102               
ROC RTU Replacement 102               -               102               
Postage Meter Procurement 30                 -               30                 

Total State of Good Repair 39,853$      2,239$         37,614$      
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Universal Accessibility  
 

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) provides for a capital upgrade program titled “Universal 
Accessibility”, which ensues that METRO’s facilities and services are usable for all riders.  

Although METRO’s entire fleet of buses and trains are already accessible, improvements to bus stops, 
bus shelters, and public facilities will make it easier for riders to use the system. These improvements 
include installing 200 new bus shelters, refurbishing an additional 215 shelters, building an escalator in 
the Burnett Transit Center, and repairing sidewalks, ADA ramps, bus stop pads, and crosswalks. 

 
Universal Accessibility  – Contracted/Obligated or Committed    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY2017 CIP Program  (in thousands) Grant Local Financing Total
Universal Accessibility* 2,000           2,000           -               4,000          

Total FY2017 CIP Budget 2,000$         2,000$         -$             4,000$        

*  $1.0 mi l l ion of Universa l  Access ibi l i ty Projects  wi l l  be funded from "unascribed" balances  in the GMP escrow account.

 As  of August 2016, the unascribed balance in the GMP account tota led approximately $1.1 mi l l ion.  The GMP agreement

 a l lows  METRO's  Board to determine how the balance i s  uti l i zed.

53



 

 
 

  

Universal Accessibility 
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
METRO is instituting a new bus network with improved bus stops and
accessibility in numerous bus stops located throughout METRO's bus
network. Some of the accessibility improvements will be sidewalk
repair, ADA ramps, bus stop pads, crosswalks, pad leveling etc. Other
improvements could be the removal of elements at discontinued stops
and adding required site amenities such as trash receptacles at stops
that are in need of them.  With improved accessibility and improved
safety & security, customers will be more likely to use METRO buses
on a more frequent basis.

Operating Impact
Operating Cost Reduction will result. Currently, Facility Maintenance
spends a lot of maintenance funding for keeping up with these areas
with accessibility issues. With improved accessibility features,
approximately $1 million can be saved over an extended period of 5
(five) years.
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New Passenger Bus Shelter Program
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope

Operating Impact

The METRO New Bus Network program restructured the existing bus
network to be more aligned with the needs of METRO's growing Service
Area. There were 115 new bus shelters installed in FY2016 with an
additional 215 bus shelters refurbished and relocated to new locations.
FY2017 involves the installation of 200 new bus shelters, with a
comparable refurbish and replace effort as observed in FY2016. This
program reinforces METRO's commitment to reinvest in the Agency's
bus system backbone and continues to be a proven way to enhance
ridership. METRO history has proven that a shelter will increase
ridership by 20 additional boardings per day on the average.  

Additional bus shelters result in expanding needed operating and
maintenance costs. Maintenance cost (cleaning, breakage, etc.) for the
additional shelters will be included in the annual operating budget. The
estimated annual maintenance cost per shelter is an average of $1,200.
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Universal Accessibility  – Non-Obligated Capital Projects 

Capital Improvement Projects pending a budget transfer from the $3.0 million Non-Obligated Capital 
Project Fund, will be selected by the METRO Capital Budget Review (CBR) committee, prioritised and 
recommended to move forward for METRO Board Approval to advance the projects from their 
conceptual/ developmental design phase into active capital project status. 

 

 

 

 

Projects potentially funded from the Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund:

FY2017 CIP Program  (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

Universal Accessibility 2,014$         953$            1,061$         

Total Universal Accessibility Projects 2,014$         953$            1,061$         
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Enhancement to Existing Assets Projects 
 
 

 

 

Enhancement to Existing Assets – Contracted/Obligated or Committed 
 

 

Enhancements to Existing Assets  (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

Burnett Transit Center Escalator Project 4,632$         2,561$         2,071$         
Magnolia Transit Center Expansion 2,581           2,065           516               
TVM/CPOS Upgrade 1,684           -               1,684           
SAP Financial and Purchasing Migration 1,150           -               1,150           
Upgrade Operator Timekeeping System 772               -               772               
Signature Bus - Westheimer Quickline 500               -               500               
Brays Bayou Infrastructure 378               -               378               
HR Performance Management System, Phase 1 289               -               289               

Total Enhancements to Existing Assets 11,986$      4,626$         7,360$         

FY2017 Enhancements to Existing Assets:    $11,986,000  
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Burnett Plaza Transit Center Escalator Project
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

When the transit center will be completed in early summer of 2018,
METRO patrons will make transfers between the Red Line and local
bus service. The rail platform is on a bridge structure 32.5 feet above
the elevation of the transit center and currently accessible by stairs and
two elevators. Two escalators and additional canopies are proposed
within this project to aid METRO patrons in transfers between the two
transportation modes. This project will improve mobility between
Burnett Transit Center and the Burnett Station, and will improve the
customer experience and increase ridership. Adding the escalator
feature provides an easier, safer and more secure alternative to walking
up the stairs.

Project Scope

Operating Impact
There is no significant operating impact, with this project providing safe
infrastructure for bus operations. Once completed the project will
require $65K in annual maintenance and utility costs.
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Magnolia Transit Center Expansion
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
The Magnolia Transit Center located in the vicinity of Harrisburg Blvd.
and 70th Street is planned to undergo modification to include, but not be
limited to, adding approximately 30 ft. of extensions to both ends of the
existing canopy; extending the platform on both ends to increase the
capacity from four (4) bus bays to six (6) bus bays; upgrades of the
existing signage (English & Spanish); and the addition of platform
amenities such as trash receptacles.

Operating Impact
This expansion is necessary to meet the future demand as a result of
the METRO Rail Expansion in the area and System Reimagining.
Increased service into the Magnolia Transit Center will provide for
increase in ridership. 
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TVM / CPOS Upgrade
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
This project will enable METRO to become compliant with the EMV
(Europay Mastercard Visa) bank card security standard, allowing
secured transactions with cards equipped with computer chips.
Currently, METRO’s 60 Ticket Vending Machines (TVM) and Cashless
Point of Sales Machines (CPOS) are not EMV-compliant. This project
will upgrade all TVM and CPOS units to meet this new standard.

Operating Impact
Completion of this project will greatly reduce the likelihood of fraudulent
transactions on TVM and CPOS units. This is especially important, as
METRO is liable for fraudulent transactions completed on non-
compliant devices.
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SAP Financial and Purchasing Migration
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
This project continues the migration of METRO’s financial and
procurement systems into SAP. When the integration is complete,
METRO will be able to use one single common software platform to
handle its finances, procurement, human resources, asset
management, and project management.  Real-time transactions will
enable employees to see immediate impact of decisions.

Operating Impact
This project represents our effort to maintain our Enterprise Application
Infrastructure up to date, and modernize our Financial and Procurement
processes to allow METRO to operate and manage it's business more
effectively in future years. Although the total operating impact has not
been developed, integration of multiple business functions into one
platform will result in more efficient workflow and reduced duplication of
effort. 
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Brays Bayou Infrastructure
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
The Brays Bayou Infrastructure Project is a project that involves the
protection of METRO infrastructure to include traction power and
signals and communication pull boxes. These pull boxes were placed
on the property line that divides METRO and Harris County Flood
Control District (HCFCD) property when the Red Line was constructed
in 2001. The HCFCD plans to widen the Brays Bayou. After the
widening project the new top of bank will be parallel to the pull boxes.
The Brays Bayou Infrastructure Project will relocate the METRO
traction power and signaling pull boxes to protect METRO infrastructure
after the bayou is widened.

Operating Impact
This project is a result of the Harris County Flood Control District
(HCFCD) plans to widen the Brays Bayou.  
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Buffalo Bayou Midday Lot - Expansion
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
The Buffalo Bayou Facility (BBF) is located at 810 San Jacinto Street on 
the northeast end of Downtown. The Harris County Flood Control
District (HCFCD) would like to create a bypass channel for White Oak
Bayou (called the North Canal Project) to intersect Buffalo Bayou just
east of METRO's BBF thus improving flood control measures for the
area. To construct the channel, HCFCD will need to purchase
approximately 4 acres of METRO's BBF.

Operating Impact
The total cost of this project is assumed to be net zero to METRO as
HCFCD is to reimburse METRO for the entire project cost.  
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Enhancement to Existing Assets – Non-Obligated Capital Projects 

 
Capital Improvement Projects which may be funded from the $3.0 million Non-Obligated Capital 
Project Fund, will be selected by the METRO Capital Budget Review (CBR) committee and 
recommended to move forward for METRO Board Approval to advance the projects from their 
conceptual/ developmental design phase into active capital project status. 

 

 

Projects potentially funded from the Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund:

Enhancements to Existing Assets  (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

Buffalo Bayou Midday Lot Expansion 5,330$         -$             5,330$         
Buffalo Bayou Midday Lot HCFCD Reimbursement (5,330)         -               (5,330)         
US 290 Reversible HOV 1,359           -               1,359           
SAP Financial and Purchasing Migration 854               -               854               
HOT Lane Conversion, Phase 1B 813               650               163               
Park & Ride Video Camera Fiber 633               -               633               
Enterprise Video Mgmt System  587               -               587               
Trapeze FX Blockbuster 489               -               489               
Bus Operator Employee Time Keeping System 268               -               268               
RCTSS Upgrade per Intersection 250               -               250               
METROLift Automated Calling System (MACS IVR) 215               -               215               
Rail Track Allocation & Compliance 200               -               200               
WiFi Pilot 182               -               182               
Currency Scanners Kashmere Vault 74                 -               74                 
Real Time Arrival Signs Pilot 60                 -               60                 
Audit Leverage Replacement 56                 -               56                 

Total Enhancements to Existing Assets 6,040$         650$            5,390$         
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Service Expansion/New Projects  
 
 
 
            

 

 

Service Expansion – Contracted/Obligated or Committed 

 

Service Expansion / New Projects  (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

El Dorado Park & Ride 10,798$      1,123$         9,675$         
US290 Cypress L-Ramp 8,980           7,184           1,796           
West Bellfort Park & Ride  4,707           4,962           (255)             
Northwest Transit Center Reconfiguration & Parking Upgrade 2,829           2,263           566               
West Loop Bus Lane 1,444           -               1,444           
Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) - Fallbrook BOF 896               -               896               
Uptown Transit Center Busway 503               -               503               
Mobile Ticketing 125               -               125               

Total Service Expansion / New Projects 30,282$      15,532$      14,750$      

FY2017 Service Expansion/New Projects: $30,282,000 
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Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

The fully allocated annual operating cost for this new park and ride
facility is $3.39M annually.

El Dorado Park & Ride Lot

Project Scope
El Dorado Park & Ride lot is planned on a 23.8324 acre tract and will
have 3 canopied bus bays, 1 articulated bay, and 1,228 parking spaces,
including standard, handicap, and kiss & ride spaces. The site will be
fenced, landscaped and have security cameras. This project expands
service along the IH 45 South corridor, providing increased park & ride
service and ridership on the 45 South corridor.  This facility will improve
METRO’s customer experience and provide greater community benefit
by accommodating parking for current Bay Area Park & Pool patrons
and patrons who live west of IH 45 and therefore provides increased
accessibility to downtown.  

Operating Impact
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Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

This project will provide a direct access from the existing Cypress Park
& Ride lot to the US-290 Managed Lanes, and will improve bus and
HOV/HOT lane operations from this facility including reduced travel
times.

US290 Cypress L-Ramp 

Project Scope
A TxDOT project will extend the single lane barrier-separated HOV/HOT
lane beyond the location of the existing Cypress Park & Ride facility. As
part of the project, a new L-Ramp is proposed from the Cypress Park &
Ride lot to the managed lanes. METRO buses will be able to directly
access the HOV/HOT lanes, rather than exiting the facility into mixed
traffic. Currently, buses are required to cross four lanes of traffic in order
to enter the managed lanes at the next slip entrance ramp.

Operating Impact
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Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Operating costs will be developed as the project progresses.

West Bellfort Park & Ride Lot

Project Scope
METRO is developing expansion opportunities at the West Bellfort Park
and Ride, specifically environmental clearance, design and construction.  
Expansion of the Park & Ride would provide for continued growth in
ridership and customers will enjoy more parking spaces at the already
crowded Park & Ride facility. The southwest region would benefit from
additional parking spaces.

Operating Impact
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Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Operating Impact
Operating cost includes operating and maintenance cost for the NWTC
facility only and will be developed as the project progresses.

Northwest Transit Center Reconfiguration & Parking Upgrade

Project Scope
The Northwest Transit Center Reconfiguration (NWTC) and Parking
Upgrade will increase the number of bays to accommodate METRO’s
Local Network and Uptown BRT service, and enhance bike and
pedestrian amenities. In addition, parking capacity will be increased by
200 spaces to replace the capacity lost from the closure of the Pinemont 
Park & Ride, due to TxDOT and HCTRA’s joint US 290 Managed Lane
Project. The parking would be provided on right-of-way that has been
purchased by TxDOT adjacent to the eastbound US-290 Frontage Road
at the Old Katy Road intersection. 
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Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

The project will potentially reduce operating costs compared to service
in mixed flow on IH-610 frontage roads, with new connectivity that would
enhance both Uptown and NWTC customer's experience. Local
communities would benefit from faster BRT service and increased
connections to METRO's bus network.

West Loop Bus Lane

Project Scope
Development of this project invovles environmental and EIS Support for
the West Loop Bus Lane project connecting Uptown Bus Rapid Transit
(BRT) with the Northwest Transit Center. This project is being
developed jointly by TXDOT and the Uptown District. METRO will be
operating service on the West Loop Bus Lanes and would increase
ridership compared to mixed flow operations along IH-610. 

Operating Impact
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Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) - Fallbrook BOF
Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Project Scope
This project is to provide a code compliant area to service CNG buses
at Fallbrook BOF. METRO has purchased 50 CNG buses and is
currently only able to do light maintenance inside the existing facility, per
code. This project will determine how much (if any) of the existing gas
detection system at Fallbrook can be utilized in making the BOF code
compliant for heavy repairs, including body and fuel system work.  The
facility will be brought up to code either through re-commissioning of the
existing system or designing a new detection system, or a combination
of the two. Currently, per code requirements, the Fallbrook BOF can
only do light repairs on the new CNG buses, no work on the fuel
system, welding or grinding are permitted. This project would bring the
existing BOF up to code to do major repairs, providing a safe
environment to service and maintain CNG buses.

Operating Impact
As facilities and infrastructure age, they require capital investment and
renewal to ensure they continue to provide safe, reliable, and
economical service.  
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Projected Expenditures FY17-FY21 (In Thousands)

Operating costs include costs of BRT service and other associated
increase in Park & Ride service, etc. with route restructuring costs
netted from the operating cost.

Uptown Transit Center Busway

Project Scope
Uptown Line was approved by voters and METRO Board of Directors in
November 2003. The Uptown project currently consists of the Post Oak
Blvd. Busway and Transit Center. Uptown Houston is taking the lead on
the advanced planning, environmental analysis, and preliminary
engineering for the project. METRO is partnering with Uptown Houston
in this effort by providing technical assistance/review, data gathering,
modeling along with engineering support and review. This project will
provide high capacity transit and other improvements to enhance
mobility in the corridors and will provide for continued ridership growth
the in the Uptown Corridor.

Operating Impact
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Service Expansion – Non-Obligated Capital Projects 
 
Capital Improvement Projects which may be funded from the $3.0 million Non-Obligated Capital 
Project Fund, will be selected by the METRO Capital Budget Review (CBR) committee and 
recommended to move forward for METRO Board Approval to advance the projects from their 
conceptual/ developmental design phase into active capital project status. 

 

 

Projects potentially funded from the Non-Obligated Capital Project Fund:

Service Expansion / New Projects  (in thousands)
Budget 
FY2017

Grant 
FY2017

Local 
FY2017

Downtown HOV Connection to I-610 1,297$         -$             1,297$         
Grand Parkway Park & Ride 1,045           -               1,045           
Inner Katy Courthouse Extension                     556               -               556               
Bike Transit Accessibility Program 371               -               371               

Total Service Expansion / New Projects 3,269$         -$             3,269$         
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Debt Service Budget 
 

 

 

Debt Service Category
Projected 

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

Bonds & KOs
Principal 42.535$           45.642$             50.402$            55.970$            62.766$            67.063$            
Interest 43.343              46.003               47.747              50.190              53.553              56.097              

85.878$           91.645$             98.150$            106.160$         116.320$         123.160$         
Commercial Paper
Credit Facility Fees 0.628                0.628                 0.628                0.720                0.720                0.720                
CP Dealer Fees 0.425                0.411                 0.407                0.522                0.399                0.395                
Budgeted CP Interest 0.179                0.174                 0.219                0.264                0.310                0.339                
Add'tl Budgeted CP Interest @ 1% 1.174                1.162                 1.150                1.139                1.128                1.059                

2.405$              2.375$               2.403$              2.645$              2.557$              2.512$              
Commercial Paper Pay Down
Payments from GMP Increment 1.800                -                      -                     -                     -                     5.800                
Payments from Interest Underrun 2.100                1.200                 1.200                1.100                1.100                1.100                

3.900$              1.200$               1.200$              1.100$              1.100$              6.900$              
2015 Series A Bonds
Principal -                    1.459                 10.217              18.987              21.913              -                     
Interest 2.565                2.629                 2.556                2.045                1.096                -                     

2.565$              4.088$               12.772$            21.032$            23.008$            -$                  

Total Debt Service 94.749$       99.308$        114.525$     130.936$     142.985$     132.572$     

Projected 
FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

 Bus Replacement 303.028$         322.523$          343.305$         362.541$         378.329$         385.260$         

2019 Uptown P&R Buses (14) -                  -                   -                  14.291              13.384              12.444              

Subtotal New Buses 303.028           322.523             343.305            376.832            391.714            397.705            

Total Rail Debt Outstanding 622.133           608.348             593.876            578.672            562.862            546.699            

Bonds & KO's 925.161       930.872        937.180       955.504       954.575       944.404       

Commercial Paper 117.400       116.200        115.000       113.900       112.800       105.900       

2015 Series A Bonds 52.575         51.116          40.899         21.913         -               -               

TOTAL Debt Outstanding 1,095.136$  1,098.188$   1,093.080$  1,091.316$  1,067.375$  1,050.304$  

Debt Service
(in millions)

Outstanding Debt Balances 
(in millions)
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Series Source Principal Interest Fees TOTAL

2009B Sales Tax / Grants 1,380,417$           246,433$              1,626,850$                   
2009D Sales Tax / Grants 3,020,417             754,592                3,775,008                     
2010A Sales Tax / Grants 3,337,083             1,111,063             4,448,146                     
2011B Sales Tax 3,972,083             1,379,967             5,352,050                     
2014A Sales Tax 6,597,917                 5,941,750                12,539,667                   
2015B Sales Tax 4,080,000                 2,941,550                7,021,550                     
2016B Sales Tax Refunding -                             1,250,236                1,250,236                     
2016C Sales Tax Refinancing 10,850,000              775,845                    11,625,845                   
2017 Buses Sales Tax -                             524,989                    524,989                         

2015 Series A Bonds Sales Tax 1,459,167                 2,628,750                4,087,917                     

2009A Sales Tax / Grants 3,973,750                 877,313                    4,851,063                     
2011A Sales Tax / Grants 8,430,417                 18,199,542              26,629,958                   
2009C Sales Tax / Subsidy -                             5,675,656                5,675,656                     
2016A Sales Tax Refunding -                             6,323,939                6,323,939                     

Principal

 -Payments from GMP Increment -                       -                                  

 -Payments from Interest Underrun 1,200,000             1,200,000                     
Interest 1,336,300             1,336,300                     

LOC Fees 627,500             627,500                         
Dealer Fees 410,900             410,900                         

48,301,250$ 49,967,924$ 1,038,400$ 99,307,574$          Total Debt Service  

Five Year Bond

FY2017 PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS

Contractual Obligations (KOs)

Voted Sales Tax

Commercial Paper

Fees
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General Mobility Program 
 

 

METRO’s enabling legislation authorizes the Authority to construct or maintain streets, roads, traffic signals, sidewalks, 
and hike and bike trails, or perform these functions through agreements with other government agencies. As early as 
1982, METRO began to participate in and contribute funds for various “joint construction projects” with the City of 
Houston, Harris County and the 14 Multi-Cities within its service area. In 1988, this use of METRO’s sales tax revenues 
was formalized into the General Mobility Program (GMP), dedicating 25% of its sales tax revenues to its constituent 
entities for General Mobility projects. These dedicated funds and their associated projects are locally known as the 
General Mobility Program. 
 
In FY2013, METRO entered into new interlocal agreements with its partner entities coinciding with the Authority’s 
implementation of the voter mandated referendum on General Mobility held on November 6, 2012. This referendum 
continues General Mobility funding to member jurisdictions based on sales tax revenues set at the end of September 
2014, with any growth in sales tax above that mark split 50/50 with member jurisdictions through December 31, 2025. 
 

FY2017 Projected Transfer to the  
General Mobility Program  

$169.8 million 
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Projected Funding 

 

 

 

 

  

Est. FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
Street Repair & Congestion Mitigation
City of Houston 10,000$                           10,000$                            10,000$                          10,000$                           10,000$                             10,000$                             
Multi-Cities 20,108                             19,833                              20,052                            21,448                              22,632                               23,884                               
Area-Wide 4,000                               4,000                                 4,000                               4,000                                4,000                                  4,000                                 
Subtotal 34,108$                           33,833$                            34,052$                          35,448$                           36,632$                             37,884$                             

Future Designated Projects
City of Houston 106,672$                        105,366$                          106,524$                        110,227$                         113,367$                           116,174$                          
Harris County 30,403                             30,031                              30,361                            31,416                              32,311                               33,111                               
Unascribed 620                                   612                                    619                                  640                                    659                                     675                                     
Subtotal 137,694$                        136,009$                          137,504$                        142,283$                         146,337$                           149,960$                          

Total Commitment
City of Houston 116,672$                        115,366$                          116,524$                        120,227$                         123,367$                           126,174$                          
Harris County 30,403                             30,031                              30,361                            31,416                              32,311                               33,111                               
Multi-Cities 20,108                             19,833                              20,052                            21,448                              22,632                               23,884                               
Area-Wide 4,000                               4,000                                 4,000                               4,000                                4,000                                  4,000                                 
Unascribed 620                                   612                                    619                                  640                                    659                                     675                                     

Total General Mobility Funding 171,802$                        169,842$                          171,556$                        177,731$                         182,969$                           187,844$                          

(in thousands) 
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The above graphic illustrates the projections for the voter mandated referendum on General Mobility held on November 
6, 2012. This referendum continues General Mobility funding to member jurisdictions based on sales tax revenues set at 
the end of September 2014 with any growth in sales tax above that mark split 50/50 with member jurisdictions through 
December 31, 2025. 

 

 

 

 

GMP Projections Based on the 2012 Referendum 
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Organization Chart 
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Operating Budget Department Summaries 

Budget by Department 
 

 

 

 

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Departments Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Operations, Public Safety, & Customer Service 434,927,637$    427,618,814$  443,253,245$  8,325,608$    1.9%
Administration 49,383,547         50,418,318      54,194,781      4,811,234      9.7%
Planning, Engineering, & Construction 35,668,191         34,535,489      36,103,553      435,362          1.2%
Finance 9,872,270           9,149,114         10,293,484      421,214          4.3%
Government & Public Affairs 8,959,889           9,044,090         9,704,515         744,626          8.3%
Legal 3,808,611           3,791,301         4,186,019         377,408          9.9%
Audit 1,564,886           1,486,585         1,534,340         (30,546)          -2.0%
Office of Innovation 487,161               188,887            631,181            144,020          29.6%
Executive and Board 2,763,811           2,542,402         2,983,318         219,507          7.9%
Non-Departmental 834,997               -                          2,686,565         1,851,568      221.7%
Contingency 10,000,000         -                          2,500,000         (7,500,000)    -75.0%

TOTAL NET OPERATING 558,271,000$    538,775,000$  568,071,000$  9,800,000$    1.8%

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Budget by Department - Budget-to-Budget Variance 
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Operations, Public Safety, and Customer Service 
 

 

 

  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages 122,254,249$  121,923,310$  127,175,918$  4,921,669$    4.0%
Union Fringe Benefits 55,640,812       56,076,854       58,728,047       3,087,235       5.5%
Subtotal Union Labor 177,895,061$  178,000,164$  185,903,965$  8,008,904$    4.5%
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 54,566,610       54,037,607       56,888,885       2,322,275       4.3%
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 22,047,521       22,133,743       23,711,544       1,664,023       7.5%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 76,614,131$     76,171,350$     80,600,429$     3,986,298$    5.2%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 254,509,192$  254,171,514$  266,504,394$  11,995,202$  4.7%
Services 15,861,565       14,930,917       16,768,280       906,715          5.7%
Materials and Supplies 21,160,084       20,935,174       22,693,901       1,533,817       7.2%
Fuel and Util ities 42,243,579       41,024,068       35,509,617       (6,733,962)     (15.9%)
Casualty and Liabil ity 4,910,742         5,183,590         4,260,078         (650,664)         (13.2%)
Purchased Transportation 99,584,504       95,507,478       99,478,010       (106,494)         (0.1%)
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 1,724,160         1,705,909         2,192,301         468,141          27.2%
Subtotal Non-Labor 185,484,634$  179,287,136$  180,902,187$  (4,582,447)$   (2.5%)

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 439,993,826$  433,458,650$  447,406,581$  7,412,755$    1.7%
Allocation to Capital and GMP (5,066,189)        (5,839,836)        (4,153,335)        912,854          (18.0%)
Total Operating Expenses 434,927,637$  427,618,814$  443,253,245$  8,325,608$    1.9%

FY2016 FY2017
Total Operating Expenses Budget Budget $ %
Operations 400,540,762$  406,614,358$  6,073,596$       1.5%
METRO Police Department 20,054,693       22,494,910$     2,440,217         12.2%
Safety 8,383,932         8,263,891$       (120,041)           (1.4%)
Customer and Ridership Services 4,793,486         4,737,111$       (56,375)              (1.2%)
Executive Vice President 1,154,764         1,142,975$       (11,789)              (1.0%)

Budget-to-Budget Variance

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Administration 
 

 

 

 

 

 

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages 2,823,164$    2,812,715$    2,934,305$    111,141$     3.9%
Union Fringe Benefits 11,163,164    12,184,955    13,560,049    2,396,885    21.5%
Subtotal Union Labor 13,986,328$  14,997,670$  16,494,354$  2,508,026$  17.9%
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 14,074,393    13,911,343    14,321,638    247,245        1.8%
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 9,123,086       8,972,077       9,182,143       59,057          0.6%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 23,197,479$  22,883,420$  23,503,781$  306,302$     1.3%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 37,183,807$  37,881,090$  39,998,135$  2,814,328$  7.6%
Services 6,634,431       5,899,929       6,300,347       (334,084)      (5.0%)
Materials and Supplies 413,471          413,771          475,051          61,580          14.9%
Fuel and Util ities 1,881,397       2,810,812       2,138,751       257,354        13.7%
Casualty and Liabil ity -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Purchased Transportation -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 6,458,605       6,373,659       7,073,374       614,769        9.5%
Subtotal Non-Labor 15,387,904$  15,498,171$  15,987,523$  599,619$     3.9%

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 52,571,711$  53,379,261$  55,985,658$  3,413,947$  6.5%
Allocation to Capital and GMP (3,188,164)     (2,960,943)     (1,790,878)     1,397,286    (43.8%)
Total Operating Expenses 49,383,547$  50,418,318$  54,194,781$  4,811,234$  9.7%

FY2016 FY2017
Total Operating Expenses Budget Budget $ %
Information Technology 19,329,040$  21,515,539$  2,186,499$    11.3%
Human Resources 19,420,342    21,473,726    2,053,384       10.6%
Procurement and Materials 10,179,651    10,581,069    401,418          3.9%
Executive Vice President 454,514          624,447          169,933          37.4%

Budget-to-Budget Variance

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Planning, Engineering, and Construction 
 

 

 
 
  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages 6,133,327$    5,664,796$    5,553,693$    (579,634)$     (9.5%)
Union Fringe Benefits 3,318,526       2,945,520       3,089,368       (229,158)        (6.9%)
Subtotal Union Labor 9,451,853$    8,610,316$    8,643,061$    (808,792)$     (8.6%)
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 9,454,818       9,483,423       9,392,504       (62,314)          (0.7%)
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 3,378,699       3,376,746       3,551,233       172,534         5.1%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 12,833,517$  12,860,169$  12,943,737$  110,220$       0.9%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 22,285,370$  21,470,485$  21,586,799$  (698,571)$     (3.1%)
Services 11,805,551    11,605,551    12,661,161    855,610         7.2%
Materials and Supplies 1,918,449       1,918,449       1,979,509       61,060           3.2%
Fuel and Util ities 5,227,694       5,227,694       4,876,417       (351,277)        (6.7%)
Casualty and Liabil ity -                        (117,817)         -                        -                       N/A
Purchased Transportation -                        -                        -                        -                       N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 220,006          220,006          192,233          (27,773)          (12.6%)
Subtotal Non-Labor 19,171,700$  18,853,883$  19,709,320$  537,620$       2.8%

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 41,457,070$  40,324,368$  41,296,119$  (160,951)$     (0.4%)
Allocation to Capital and GMP (5,788,879)     (5,788,879)     (5,192,566)     596,313         (10.3%)
Total Operating Expenses 35,668,191$  34,535,489$  36,103,553$  435,362$       1.2%

FY2016 FY2017
Total Operating Expenses Budget Budget $ %
Facilities Maintenance 29,416,873$  28,959,803$  (457,070)$      (1.6%)
Planning 6,570,940       6,680,996       110,056          1.7%
Engineering and Construction (303,693)         420,668          724,361          (238.5%)
Executive Vice President (15,929)           42,086            58,015            (364.2%)

Budget-to-Budget Variance

Budget-to-Budget Variance

78



 

 
 

 

Finance 
 

 

 
 
  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages -$                 -$                 -$                 -$              N/A
Union Fringe Benefits 21,889            11,996            10,569            (11,320)         (51.7%)
Subtotal Union Labor 21,889$          11,996$          10,569$          (11,320)$      (51.7%)
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 5,751,877       5,311,904       5,682,319       (69,558)         (1.2%)
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 2,112,836       1,982,220       2,297,053       184,217        8.7%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 7,864,713$    7,294,124$    7,979,372$    114,659$     1.5%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 7,886,602$    7,306,120$    7,989,941$    103,339$     1.3%
Services 2,117,163       1,939,588       1,873,458       (243,705)      (11.5%)
Materials and Supplies 583,486          632,086          353,771          (229,715)      (39.4%)
Fuel and Util ities 7,668               -                        9,662               1,994            26.0%
Casualty and Liabil ity -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Purchased Transportation -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 74,041            67,991            85,718            11,677          15.8%
Subtotal Non-Labor 2,782,358$    2,639,665$    2,322,609$    (459,749)$    (16.5%)

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 10,668,960$  9,945,785$    10,312,550$  (356,410)$    (3.3%)
Allocation to Capital and GMP (796,690)         (796,671)         (19,067)           777,623        (97.6%)
Total Operating Expenses 9,872,270$    9,149,114$    10,293,484$  421,214$     4.3%

FY2016 FY2017
Total Operating Expenses Budget Budget $ %
Office of Management and Budget 5,340,263$    5,305,521$    (34,742)$         (0.7%)
Office of the Controller 3,250,209       3,740,872       490,663          15.1%
Chief Financial Officer 745,518          718,916          (26,602)           (3.6%)
Grants 536,280          528,174          (8,106)             (1.5%)

Budget-to-Budget Variance

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Government and Public Affairs 
 

 

  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages -$               -$                 -$               -$            N/A
Union Fringe Benefits 3,278             3,278               3,000             (278)            (8.5%)
Subtotal Union Labor 3,278$           3,278$            3,000$           (278)$          (8.5%)
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 2,873,923     2,961,858       2,746,357     (127,566)    (4.4%)
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 1,013,477     1,020,204       1,018,393     4,916          0.5%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 3,887,400$   3,982,062$    3,764,749$   (122,651)$  (3.2%)

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 3,890,678$   3,985,340$    3,767,750$   (122,928)$  (3.2%)
Services 4,298,975     4,297,699       5,026,799     727,824     16.9%
Materials and Supplies 780,204         780,204          800,200         19,996        2.6%
Fuel and Util ities 15,780           15,780            15,778           (2)                 (0.0%)
Casualty and Liabil ity -                      -                        -                      -                   N/A
Purchased Transportation -                      -                        -                      -                   N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 117,253         117,051          147,205         29,952        25.5%
Subtotal Non-Labor 5,212,212$   5,210,734$    5,989,982$   777,770$   14.9%

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 9,102,890$   9,196,074$    9,757,732$   654,842$   7.2%
Allocation to Capital and GMP (143,001)       (151,984)         (53,217)          89,784        (62.8%)
Total Operating Expenses 8,959,889$   9,044,090$    9,704,515$   744,626$   8.3%

FY2016 FY2017
Total Operating Expenses Budget Budget $ %
Marketing and Communications 7,161,248$   7,922,652$    761,404$      10.6%
Public Engagement 682,036         866,624          184,588         27.1%
Public Affairs 450,100         534,409          84,309           18.7%
Government Affairs 666,505         380,831          (285,674)       (42.9%)

Budget-to-Budget Variance

Budget-to-Budget Variance

80



 

 
 

 

Legal 
 

 

  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages -$               -$               -$               -$            N/A
Union Fringe Benefits 1,691             1,691             1,758             67                4.0%
Subtotal Union Labor 1,691$           1,691$           1,758$           67$             4.0%
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 1,507,186     1,489,876     1,465,007     (42,179)      (2.8%)
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 466,173         466,173         461,427         (4,746)         (1.0%)
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 1,973,359$   1,956,049$   1,926,435$   (46,924)$    (2.4%)

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 1,975,050$   1,957,740$   1,928,193$   (46,857)$    (2.4%)
Services 1,745,019     1,745,019     2,166,195     421,176     24.1%
Materials and Supplies 6,600             6,600             7,000             400             6.1%
Fuel and Util ities 6,732             6,732             6,277             (455)            (6.8%)
Casualty and Liabil ity -                      -                      -                      -                   N/A
Purchased Transportation -                      -                      -                      -                   N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 75,210           75,210           78,354           3,144          4.2%
Subtotal Non-Labor 1,833,561$   1,833,561$   2,257,827$   424,266$   23.1%

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 3,808,611$   3,791,301$   4,186,019$   377,408$   9.9%
Allocation to Capital and GMP -                      -                      -                      -                   N/A
Total Operating Expenses 3,808,611$   3,791,301$   4,186,019$   377,408$   9.9%

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Audit 
 

 

  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages -$               -$               -$               -$           N/A
Union Fringe Benefits 1,091             1,091             1,106             15               1.3%
Subtotal Union Labor 1,091$           1,091$           1,106$           15$            1.3%
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 956,153         939,152         921,371         (34,782)     (3.6%)
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 364,330         363,030         362,741         (1,589)        (0.4%)
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 1,320,483$   1,302,182$   1,284,112$   (36,371)$   (2.8%)

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 1,321,574$   1,303,273$   1,285,218$   (36,356)$   (2.8%)
Services 230,400         170,400         238,726         8,326         3.6%
Materials and Supplies 600                 600                 600                 -                  0.0%
Fuel and Util ities 900                 900                 900                 -                  0.0%
Casualty and Liabil ity -                      -                      -                      -                  N/A
Purchased Transportation -                      -                      -                      -                  N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 11,412           11,412           8,896             (2,516)        (22.0%)
Subtotal Non-Labor 243,312$      183,312$      249,122$      5,810$       2.4%

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 1,564,886$   1,486,585$   1,534,340$   (30,546)$   (2.0%)
Allocation to Capital and GMP -                      -                      -                      -                  N/A
Total Operating Expenses 1,564,886$   1,486,585$   1,534,340$   (30,546)$   (2.0%)

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Office of Innovation 
 

 

  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages -$               -$               -$               -$           N/A
Union Fringe Benefits 483                 161                 483                 (0)                (0.0%)
Subtotal Union Labor 483$              161$              483$              (0)$             (0.0%)
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 402,376         134,125         402,376         0                 0.0%
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 84,302           28,101           84,302           (0)                (0.0%)
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 486,678$      162,226$      486,678$      0$               0.0%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 487,161$      162,387$      487,161$      (0)$             (0.0%)
Services -                      15,000           70,000           70,000       N/A
Materials and Supplies -                      500                 2,500             2,500         N/A
Fuel and Util ities -                      1,000             3,400             3,400         N/A
Casualty and Liabil ity -                      -                      -                      -                  N/A
Purchased Transportation -                      -                      -                      -                  N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous -                      10,000           68,120           68,120       N/A
Subtotal Non-Labor -$               26,500$         144,020$      144,020$  N/A

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 487,161$      188,887$      631,181$      144,020$  29.6%
Allocation to Capital and GMP -                      -                      -                      -                  N/A
Total Operating Expenses 487,161$      188,887$      631,181$      144,020$  29.6%

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Executive and Board 
 

 

  

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages -$               -$               -$               -$                N/A
Union Fringe Benefits 2,075             1,870             2,277             202                 9.7%
Subtotal Union Labor 2,075$           1,870$           2,277$           202$               9.7%
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 1,784,153     1,610,120     1,897,375     113,222         6.3%
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 523,896         476,725         593,058         69,162           13.2%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 2,308,049$   2,086,845$   2,490,433$   182,384$       7.9%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 2,310,124$   2,088,715$   2,492,710$   182,586$       7.9%
Services 116,107         116,107         128,104         11,997           10.3%
Materials and Supplies 9,008             9,008             9,008             -                       0.0%
Fuel and Util ities 19,596           19,596           22,700           3,104              15.8%
Casualty and Liabil ity -                      -                      -                      -                       N/A
Purchased Transportation -                      -                      -                      -                       N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 308,976         308,976         330,796         21,820           7.1%
Subtotal Non-Labor 453,687$      453,687$      490,608$      36,921$         8.1%

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 2,763,811$   2,542,402$   2,983,318$   219,507$       7.9%
Allocation to Capital and GMP -                      -                      -                      -                       N/A
Total Operating Expenses 2,763,811$   2,542,402$   2,983,318$   219,507$       7.9%

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Non-Departmental and Contingency 
 

 

FY2016 FY2016 FY2017
Budget Estimate Budget $ %

Wages -$                 -$                 -$                 -$              N/A
Union Fringe Benefits -                        -                        82                    82                  N/A
Subtotal Union Labor -$                 -$                 82$                  82$                N/A
Salaries and Non-Union Wages 10,470            -                        2,485,954       2,475,484    23643.6%
Non-Union Fringe Benefits 19,858            -                        200,528          180,670        909.8%
Subtotal Non-Union Labor 30,328$          -$                 2,686,482$    2,656,154$  8758.1%

Subtotal Labor and Fringe Benefits 30,328$          -$                 2,686,565$    2,656,237$  8758.4%
Services -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Materials and Supplies -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Fuel and Util ities -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Casualty and Liabil ity -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Purchased Transportation -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Leases, Rentals and Miscellaneous 79,619            -                        -                        (79,619)         (100.0%)
Subtotal Non-Labor 79,619$          -$                 -$                 (79,619)$      (100.0%)

Subtotal Labor and Non-Labor 109,947$        -$                 2,686,565$    2,576,618$  2343.5%
Contingency 10,725,050    -                        2,500,000       (8,225,050)   (76.7%)
Allocation to Capital and GMP -                        -                        -                        -                     N/A
Total Operating Expenses 10,834,997$  -$                 5,186,565$    (5,648,432)$ (52.1%)

Note: Non-Departmental mainly includes an increase in non-Union wages, salaries, and associated fringe
benefits due to a Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA).

Budget-to-Budget Variance
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Key Performance Indicators  
 
Performance Statistics: Service & Reliability, Safety, Security, and Customer Service 
 
 

 

Performance Indicator FY 2015 
Actual

FY 2016 
Goal

FY 2016 
Estimate*

FY2017    
Goal

Service and Reliability

Bus-Local On-Time Performance (OTP) 69.7% 74% 73.4% 75%
Bus-Park & Ride OTP 76.2% 75% 76.1% 75%
Bus Weighted Average OTP 71.4% 74.5% 74.3% 75%
Rail-Red Line OTP 84.8% 95% 87.8% 90%
Rail- Green Line OTP 80.1% 85% 93.3% 90%
Rail-Purple Line OTP 89.3% 85% 90.8% 90%
METROLift OTP 88.6% 90% 90.5% 90
Mean Distance between Mechanical Failures (all buses) ₁ 9,586 8,625 9,749 8,625
Mean Distance Between Service interruptions (Rail) 15,817 12,000 23,583 12,000
Mean Distance Between Mechnaical Failures (METROLift) 22,889 19,000 19,660 19,000

Safety

Bus Accidents Absolute Number 516 644 510 644
Bus Accidents Per 100,000 Vehicles Miles 0.75 0.89 0.87 0.8
Rail Accidents Absolute Number 87 111 96 111
Rail Accidents Per 100,000 Vehicles Miles 3.38 3 3.26 3.6

Security - Major Security Incidents

Total 596 840 473 840
Per 100,000 Boardings 0.53 0.92 0.49 0.92

Security - Major Security Incidents - METRO Properties

Total 216 360 236 360
Per 100,000 Boardings 0.19 0.4 0.244 0.4

Customer Service

Customer Contacts Per 100,000 Boardings 21.13 <23.92 <17.69 <22.13
Commendations 4,454 2,500 4,373 3,600
Average Call Center Answer Delay in seconds 139 ≤135 97 ≤120

₁ The FY 2017 goal for Mean Distance Between Failures of 8,625 is a weighted average based on monthly targets.
* July 2016 Year to Date
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On-Time Performance (OTP) - A local bus is considered on-time if it does not leave early and is within a five (5) 
minute window after the scheduled departure time. A Park & Ride bus is considered on-time if it does not depart 
early (except in the morning when a bus can leave from a Park & Ride lot when full) and is within a five (5) minute 
window after the scheduled departure time, with measurements during peak hours. OTP is measured by the IVOMS 
system which calculates data to the second, and the five (5) minute window is defined as anything less than six (6) 
minutes. For METRORail, a train departing from the beginning of the line or arriving at the end of the line less than 
five (5) minutes after the scheduled time is considered on-time. For METROLift, a trip is considered on-time if the 
vehicle arrives within 30 minutes of the scheduled pick-up time and no later than the appointment time. 
 
Mean Distance Between Mechanical Failures (MDBF) - MDBF reflects any mechanical issue encountered during 
operation of the vehicle in revenue miles service that requires a maintenance action resulting from a mechanical 
failure.  Mechanical failures include warranty and fleet defects but exclude accidents.  
 
Bus and Rail Accidents - An accident is a transit incident with passenger injuries that require immediate medical 
treatment away from the scene or a collision between a revenue vehicle and an object such that the amount of 
damage exceeds $1,000. Bus accidents (which include METROLift) and rail accidents are reported separately and in 
terms of the absolute number of accidents and the relative number of accidents per 100,000 vehicle miles. Rail 
accidents reflect collisions between METRORail and other vehicles, pedestrians, or bicyclists.  This definition has 
been revised beginning in FY2011 to include pedestrian accidents. 
      Major Security Incidents - The total Major Security Incidents is based on two industry standards:  the FBI Uniform 
Crime Report and the National Transit Database (NTD) Report issued by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA).  
The eight (8) categories included are:  homicide, forcible rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, larceny and 
theft, motor vehicle theft and arson.  This metric is reported both in terms of the absolute number of incidents and 
the number of incidents per 100,000 boardings. 
 
Major Security Incidents - METRO Properties - The total Major Security Incidents - METRO Properties is the number 
of incidents that occur at Park & Ride lots, Transit Centers, on-board buses and trains and on Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) 
platforms. This metric is reported both in terms of the absolute number of incidents and the number of incidents 
per 100,000 boardings. 
 
Complaint Contacts - Patrons may contact METRO’s Customer Resolution Center via telephone, internet or 
METRO’s New Public Comment System to express dissatisfaction with METRO which results in a complaint record 
being generated in the Public Comment System. Complaints are reported as the number of contacts per 100,000 
boardings.  
 
Commendations - Patrons may contact METRO's Customer Care Center to recognize, compliment or praise a 
METRO employee or the METRO organization for exemplary work or performance. Contacts made via telephone, 
internet, email or mail which result in a commendation record being generated in the Public Comment System are 
reported only on the basis of the absolute number of contacts received. 
 
Average Call Center Answer Delay - METRO is committed to providing customers with accurate, customer-friendly 
bus, rail and service information in a timely manner. Customers may obtain bus information over METRO's website 
or via telephone using an interactive voice response system without speaking to a representative, or Next Bus 
texting and METRO T.R.I.P. app with no customer wait time. For those customers who prefer to speak with a 
representative, METRO's goal is to answer their calls in 120 seconds or less. 
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Budget Change Guidelines 
 

When reallocating or modifying budgets within the Board adopted budget, staff will adhere to the following approval 
levels: 

• Changes up to $250,000:  approval by the CFO or the Director, Office of Management & Budget. 

• Changes between $250,000 and $1,000,000:  approval by the President & CEO 

• Board approval will be required for changes over $1,000,000 

• Administrative or Technical changes may be processed with the approval of the CFO or the Director, Office of 
Management & Budget. 

o Changes in this category are within the scope of the adopted budget and do not represent a change in 
the Authority’s work plan or priorities. 

• All budget changes will be reported to the Finance & Audit Committee on a quarterly basis. 

• Any modifications increasing budgets (Budget Amendments) would require Board approval and will adhere to 
Texas Transportation Code 451.102/103. 
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Debt Policy 
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Investment Policy 
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Capitalization Guidelines 
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List of METRO Acronyms and Abbreviations

ADA Americans  with Disabi l i ties  Act KOs Contractual  Obl igations

ARBOC Manufacturer of ARBOC Vans

LOC Line of Credi t

BBF Buffa lo Bayou Faci l i ty LRT Light Ra i l  Trans i t

BOF Bus  Operating Faci l i ty LRV Light Ra i l  Vehicle

BRT          Bus  Rapid Trans i t

MACS METROLi ft Automated Ca l l ing System

CAF Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles - LRV Mfgr METRO Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County, Texas

CAFR Comprehens ive Annual  Financia l  Report MDBF Mean Dis tance between (Mechanica l ) Fa i lures

CBR Capita l  Budget Review committee MFRI Major Faci l i ty Rehabi l i tation Ini tiative

CFO Chief Financia l  Officer MPD METRO Pol ice Department

CIP Capita l  Improvement Program MRC METRORai l  Completion

CNG Compressed Natura l  Gas

COPs Certi fi cations  of Participation NTD National  Trans i t Databas e

CP Commercia l  Paper NWTC Northwest Trans i t Center

CPOS Cashless  Point of Sa le device

OCS Overhead Contact or Catenary System 

DPS Department Of Publ ic Safety OEM Origina l  Equipment Manufacturer

OTP On-Time Performance

EAM Enterprise Asset Management (system)

EIS Environmenta l  Impact Statement P&R        Park & Ride

EMV Europay Mastercard Visa

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning RCTSS Regional  Computer Traffic Signal  System

ROC Rai l  Operations  Center

FFGA Ful l  Funding Grant Agreement

FTA Federa l  Trans i t Adminis tration S&I Service & Inspection Faci l i ty

SAP AG Systems, Appl ications  and Products  (ERP)

GASB Government Accounting Standards  Board SAP-EAM SAP Enterprise Asset Management System

GMP Genera l  Mobi l i ty Program SOGR State of Good Repai r

H1 Fi rs t LRV order from Siemens; 100 series Trapeze Manufacturer of Transportation Software

HCFCD Harris  County Flood Control  Dis trict TVM Ticket Vending Machine 

HCTRA Harris  County Tol l  Road Authori ty TxDOT Texas  Department of Transportation

H-GAC Houston-Galveston Area  Counci l

HOT         High-Occupancy Tol l  (Lanes) UPS Uninterrupted Power Supply

HOV          High-Occupancy Vehicle (Faci l i ty)

HVAC Heating, Venti lation & Air Conditioning

IT Information Technology

IVOMS Integrated Vehicle Operations  Mgt System

IVR Interactive Voice Respons e
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